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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C. 205%

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
WITH THE RIGHT TO FINANCIAL PRIVACY ACT OF 1978

T0:

(Name and Address of Financial Institution)
FROM:

(Name of Government Agency)

I hereby certify that the applicable provisions of the
Right To Financial Privacy Act of 1978, 12 U,S.C. §83401-
3422, have been complied with as to the

(Summons, Subpoena or Formal Written Request)

presented on - » 18 for the following
(Date)

financial records of

(Date)

(Address) (Rame and Title O0ffteial)
F LI

(Telephone) (Government Agency)

Pursuant to the Right To Financial Privacy Act

of 1978, good faith reliance upon this certificate
relieves your institution and its employees and
agents of any possible liability to the customer

in connection with the disclosure of these financial
records. '

§1103(b) of the Right To Financial FORM DDJ-461
Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. §3403(b) 3-10-79
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» UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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WASHINGTON, D.C. 90530
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CUSTOMER CONSENT AND AUTHORIZATION
FOR ACCESS TO FINANCIAL RECORDS

1, » having read the
(Name of Cuetomer)

explanation of my rights which is attached to this form,
hereby authorize the

(Name and Address of Financial Inetitution)

to discliose these financial records:

Sk to

» .
(Name of Government Authorities Allowed Ac~ess)

, for the following purpose(s):

I understand that this authorization may be revoked by me in
S writing at any time before my records, as described above,

SRS are disclosed, and that this authorization 1s valid for no
more than three months from the da

Sdrceeedee /7. V98/

(Date) - (Signature of Customer)

(Address of Cuetomer)

§1104(a) of the Right To Financial
Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. §3404(a) . FORM gogaagz
- - 9-
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FD-406 (Rev. 3-16-78)

AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby authorize any Special Agent or other authorized representative of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation bearing this release, or copy thereof, within one year of its
date, to obtain any information in your files pertaining to my employment, military, credit or
educational records including, but not limited to, academic, achievement, attendance,
athletic, personal history, and disciplinary records: medical records, and credit records.

I hereby direct you to release such information upon request of the bearer. This release
is executed with full knowledge and understanding that the information is for the 'official
use of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. Consent is granted for the Federal Bureau of
Investigation to furnish such information, as is described above, to third parties in the
course of fulfilling its official responsibilities. I hereby release you, as the custodian
of such records, and any school, college, university, or other educational institution,
hospital, or other repository of medical records, credit bureau, lending institution, con-

- sumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment including its officers, employees,
or related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all liability for
damages of whatever kind, which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family or associates
because of compliance with this authorization and request to release information, or any
attempt to comply with it. I am furnishing my Social Security Account Number on a voluntary basis
with the understanding such is not required by Federal statute or regulation. I have been advised
the FBI will utilize this number only to facilitate the location of employment, military, credit,
and educational records concerning me in connection with this application. Should there be any
question as to the validity of this release.son may contact me gy ipflicated belpw.

Full Name:
Full Name:
(Typed or Printed Name)
Social Security Account Number: 126-05-4970
Parent or Guardian: None
(If required)
Date: . 12/17/81
Current Address: |
bé
Miami, Florida b7C

Teyg Number:_W

(Special Agent)
Federal Bureau of Investi

Witness:

FB81/DOJ
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Subject Date
Everette Howard Hunt '
Applicant for pardon’ 30 NDV 1981
To From L
Director, FBI avid C, Stepherison -
Attn: Rm. 5150, JEH Bldg. cting Pardon/Attorney~” S/

: i

- 7

W //t'xg';m AT GOVTRNMENT

Enclosed is the petition for pardon of subject. I would
appreciate your authorizing the usual clemency investigation ‘
and sending two copies of the report to this office. Please "

return the petition when the investigation has been completéd.
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" PETITION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION'OF SENTENCE 13 .

Petitioner shall typewrite or print the answers in ink or ballpoint pen. Each question must be
answered fully, truthfully, and accurately. If the space for any answer is insufficient, petitioner may
complete his answer on an attachment. Submission of false information is punishable by imprison-
ment of up to five years and a fine of not more than $10,000. 18 U.S.C. 1001.

: THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES:

The undersigned petitioner prays that he be granted a pardon and in support thereof
states as follows: .

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
1. Staté full name: Everette Howard Hunt , Jr.
First Middle Last
. Address: | Miami, FL 33138
b6 . No. Street City State Zip Code
b7C )
- Telephone number (include area code):
Social Security No. 126-05-4970 Date of Birth: __10/9/18
Are you a United States citizen?_¥es _______ If not, state nationality and give alien registration v
{yesino} T
number: e

If you have ever been known by any other name, state in full every other name by which you have been
known, including name under which you were convicted, the reason therefor, and the inclusive dates so
known, and, if married woman, give maiden name: : :

Marital status: ___Married
. For each marriage give the following: Name of spouse, date and place of marriage, and if applicable, date
be S and place of divorce:

to Dorothy Wetzel de Goutilre, 9/7/49 at Millbrook N.Y., Deceased 12/13/72;

P

- li222/79 at Miami, FL
L']nm:_mﬂdmn_thW

1f not supporting family, explain:

e g e

OFFENSE(S) FOR WHICH PARDON IS SOUGHT

2. Petitioner was convicted in the United States District Court for the

{Eastern, Western, etc.)

-,‘: District of __Columbia at _ Washington, D.C. on a plea of
(State) City)
guilty of the crime of SEE ATTACHMENT and was
(Guilty, not guilty, eic.) {Describe specifically}
sentenced on__ November 9 , 1973 to _imprisonment for

{imprisonment, probation)

8 years and  to pay a fine of $10,000 . Petitioner was
flength of sentence}

54 years of age when the crime was committed.

FORM OPA-13
APR. 80
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If conviction was appealed, complete the following paragraph: . « ‘o

Petitioner appealed to the Unitéd States Court of Appeals, where the judgment was affirmed on
February 25  19_75 . An appeal_Was not  taken to the Supreme Court. The Supreme

{was, was Rot)
Court a petition for writ of certiorari on , 19 If
(granted, denied}

certiorari was granted, the judgment was affirmed on , 19 . If case was

published, give citation(s): .

Petitioner be service of his sentence on _March 22 , 1973 . was released on
January 12 , 1974 from _Allenwood and was finally discharged by

' (Federa! institution)
expiration of sentence on __February 24  19_77  The fine _has (has, has not)

been paid in full. If not, explain why:

Give a detailed account of the offense including dates (or time span) of the offense, names of
codefendants and, where applicable, the amount of money involved and whether restitution has been
made. You are expected to describe the factual basis of your offense completely and accurately and
not rely on code or name reference only. If your conviction resulted from a plea agreement, describe
fully the extent of your total involvement in the criminal transaction as alleged by the prosecution not
limiting yourself to the conviction itself.

Although numerous books have been written about Watergate including

my “"Undercover: Memoirs of An Americanh Secret Agent" (Berkely/Putnam 1974)

my involvement in the June 17, 1972 episode was this: Acting on what I

believed to be executive authorization delegated to the then Attorney

-General, I helped organize an entry team of four men to enter the office

of the Democratic Nationzl Committee and photograph its financial ledgers.

Purpose: search for illegal foreign contributions. The four men were:

Bernard Barker, Frank Sturgis, Virgilio Gonzalez and Rolando Martinez.

A fifth man, James McCord, who was employed directly by G. Gordon Liddy,

accompanied the entry team to place electronic intercept and telephone

bugging devices. The five men were arrested on DNC premises.

RESIDENCES

List every residence you have had within the last 10 years. Begin with present and go back.

[P

From To Number and Street City State B
1965 1974 11120 River Road Potomac, MD -
1974 J LMiami, FL

Plus 13 jails and prisons 1973-77




_District Court for the District ofColumnia at

FEI”IUNCR was convicies on & plca o guilcy in the United States
© ¥ -
guiity, not guiity, nolo contendere

Mzshinrton

. Eastain, Wester, etc. State . City

of the crime of _CONAPAracy — count I (318 USC §373); burslary - counts 2 &

Descnibe spocifically anG CCuUraidiy.

- §2 £ =Y.

£ ~ommpe

-!-‘—L#Dnl- e

[N

and was sontenced on

tergth of centence

and/dXto pay a fins of 800, COL. 00 - %#Counts 4, 5, & 8 (16 U.8.0 §o=71

if conviction was ip..3led, compiute the following paragraph:

Noverier @ 1873, taimprisonmentfor._2 1/2 to 8 yoans {over-Tll

.

PETITIONETR appeaicd to tie Uiy Siates Court of Apnczls, where the judgment was affimec ca Febrrary -5,

19__T75% Anappesi Xas vot iaken io the Suprome Court. Tue Supreme Sourt——— o

WoS, Wi not granted, den:er

petition for a writ o/ corlicrari ¢ 19 . If certiorari was granced, the judgment was ati,
o 8 . %ps to Counts 1,2, and 8, ané vacated as

to Counts 3, 4, and 5.

o0 B i 147 ey e s 1 o e b
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. EMPLOYMENT
Attach additional sheets if necessary
Name of present employer: NA
Address:
Type of business: Your position:
Dates of employment; From: , 19 to present.

) ) /for the last 10 years :
List all prior employment, furnishing the name and address of employer:

:R.E. Mullen & Co. 1700 Pennsylvania Ave. Washington, D.C.
Type of business: Public Relations Your position: V.P.
Dates of employment: from: 5/70 to: 6/72

Name and address of employer: Executive Office of the President "fv

Type of business: National Security Your position:_Consultant

Dates of employment: from: 7/71 to: 6/72

Have you cver been discharged from employment for any reason: Y€E  (yes/no). Have you ever resigned
after being informed that your employer intended to discharge you for any reason? _ 1RO ___ (yes/no). If
you answered yes to either question, explain fully:

I retired from CIA with 26 years service on 5/1/70. Because of

e 4o e

Watergate publicity I was discharged by the Mullen Co. o/a 19 June, 1972,

and by the White House.

PRIOR AND SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL RECORD

T b et

Have you ever been arrested, taken into custody, held for investigation or questioning, or charged by any
law enforcement authority, whether Federal, state, local or foreign, either as a juvenile or adult’ _____
(ves/no). For each incident list date, nature of offense charged, law enforcement authority involved,
location and disposition (Any omission will be construed as falsification):

Nothing other than Watergate ,

CIVIL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Are you in default in any way in the performance or discharge of any debt or obligation imposed upon
you? DO ___ (yes/nn). Within the last 10 years, have any liens (including Federal or state tax liens) or any
lawsuits been filed against you, or have you been a party to a bankruptcy proceeding? 1O ___ (yes/no).
Do you have any pending matters with the Federal or state governments?_no.___ (yes/noj. If you

answered yes to any question, explain fully:

i!
!
|

A3NHOLLY NOQUVd
1. He10 2 B] 190
£:d30
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' : MILITARY RECORD ‘

10. Have you ever served in the armed forces of the United States:__Y€S____ (yes/no). If so, state nature
of your separation(s) from the service; USNR-medical USAAChononahler than honorable, specify

type thereof and circumstances surrounding your refease(s): i

List inclusive dates of service: USNR_= 6/40 - 10/42; USAAC 10/43 - 1/46

B Serial number(s): 0587241 ~ USAAC Branch(es) of service: USNR/USAAC While serving

in the armed forces, were any charges or complaints ever made or filed against you, or were you the
recipient of non-judicial punishment, or the defendant in any court martial? ___DQ ___ (yes/no). If yes,
state fully the.nature of the charge, relevant facts, disposition of the proceedings, the date thereof, and the
name and address of the authority in possession of the records thereof. (If you were convicted of an
offense by courd martial, complete, with appropriate modifications, paragraph 2 also):

no record of my Navy file number (Commissioned in May, 1941)

REASONS FOR PARDON

11. ‘State briefly ‘your reasons for seeking a pardon (You are not expected to reargue your case, assert “-_Z' -
innocence or otherwise attack the validity of your conviction.):

My age, 63; long honorable service to the United States in peace

and war; testifving as government witness in U,S, v, Ehrlichmann;

U.S5. v. Mitchell, and State of Florida v. Otero. Pardon would

remove certain foreign travel restrictions.
12, CERTIFICATION AND PERSONAL OATH

i it

I hereby certify that all answers to the above questions and all statements contained
herein are true, and I understand that any misstatements of material facts contained in this petition will
cause adverse action on my application for Executive clemency in addition to any other penalties provided
by law.

In petitioning the President of the United States for pardon, I do solemnly swear that 1
will be law abiding and will support and defend the Constitution of the United States against all enemies,
foreign and domestic, and that I take this obligation freely and without any mental reservation whatsoever,
So Help Me God.

Respectfully submitted this _22_ day of Qﬂ—‘v"” 182/

T e ol

{rignature of petitioner)

Subscribed and swom to before me this lq ~_dayof © otote , 19 £l

Notary Public

ic. 3
o e S, T ST
ONDED TR GENPAL AT

b
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CHARACTER AFFIDAVIT
ON BEHALF OF

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, Jr.
: (print or type name of petitioner)

In support ofthe application ofthe above petitioner to the President

of the United States for pardon, I, Edward J. Dunn, Jr. ,
(print or type name or alriant)

residing atJ

No.  Street City State 2ip Code

whose occupation is __Investigative Consultant

3

certify that I have personally known the petitioner for Lyears. Except
as otherwise indicatedbelow, he has conducted himself, since his conviction,
inamoralandlaw-abiding manner. Myknowledge of petitioner's reputation,
conduct and activities, including whether he has been arrested or had any
other trouble with public authorities and has been steadily employed, is as

follows: Based on my association with Mr, Hunt, I consider him to be

a person of exemplary character and reputation, whose conduct has

been above reproach. Prior to his conviction, he served the interests

of the United States with distinction. Subsequently, his life has

been without blemigsh. I have associated with him on a weekly basis

and know him to be steadily employed as a writer. As a retired Special

Agent of the FBI, with more than 30 years' service, I unequivocably
support his application for pardon.
Ido solemnly swearthatthe foregoing information is true and correct

to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28thday of September =g 81

8 / R )
ORIDA AT ARGE
WOTARY PBLIC STATT OF AL
MY COMMIBSTON s Ot 271982 w

%1168
BONGLD by LENERAL INS  UNDER® Notary Public,

Form OPA-11
AUG 1377




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CHARACTER AFFIDAVIT
ON BEHALF OF

- . B. AOJARD RUNT
) (print or type name of petitioner)

In support of the application of the above petitioner to the President
b e i ST e n e
: of the Umted States for pardon, I, Morris R. Poummit ,
T (print or type name of arfiant)
b6 .
b7C .- residing at I

No. Street City State 2ip Code

whose occupation is Retired Business Bxecutive and Adjunct College Profet’ssor

certify that I have personally known the petitioner for 87 years. Except

as otherwige indicatedbelow, he has conducted himself, since his conviction,
inamoralandlaw-abiding manner. My knowledge of petitioner's reputation,
conduct and activities, including whether he has been arrested or had any

other trouble with public authorities and has been steadily employed, is as

follows: He was s student of mine at Hasmburg, N, Y, Righ School {in 1935-1936.

He was outstanding scholesticslly and played 1st trumpet in orchestrs snd

band., As a tenor fn the choir he hed o leading role {n s Gilbert & Sullivan

Opers we put on. In the subsequent years I followed his career and was

very proud of his sccomplishments especially as sn author, 1In the last few

years we have maintsined a close friendly relationship both socislly and

on the tennis court with our wives. I consider him an extreeely bright,
fntelligent, relisble and resonsibie won and always a gentleman.

Ido solemnly swear that the foregoing informationistrue and correct

to the best of my knowledge and belief. '

e ZZ(“V)(A() ﬂ zuz&?z

(signature ‘3F affiant) ¥V

Subscribed and sworn to before me this é day of Wbﬁ 19,) .

'Mﬂ{

; 7 ’ 7 Nota ry Pu
JENNIFER L WASHINGTON
Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Erie County 4
ion Expires March 30, 19..2-—3

Form OPA-11
AUG 1977




THE CG* LEGE STORE JOURNAL i

POUMMIT:
. COLLEGE.
FOUNDATION
CHAIRMAN
RE-ELECTED

Honorary Chairman of the Board, Morris R.
Poummit, of Colad, Incorporated, in Bul-
falo, New York has been re-elected chair-
man of the Foundation Board of State Uni-
versity Collegs at Fredonia, New York. The
veteran NACS Convocation Director having
served on the Golden Annual Meeting
Committee, now is involved with seven col-
leges and universities. He is immediate
past Chairman of the Community Advisory
Council of University of Buffalo; member
of the Board of Trustees of Villa Maria Col-
lege and Business Administration Council
of Daemon College. He is adjunctprofessor ; N
at State University Colleges at Buftalo, Fre- '
donia and Niagara Univarsity; an instructor
with the New York State School of Indus-
trial and Labor Relations under the Exten-
sion Program of Carnell University. in addi- '
tion, he is Honorary Chairman of the New !
York State Advisory Board of the Distribu- ;
tive Education Clubs of America and on the
Advisory Board for Niagara Frontier Educa-

¢ tion and industrial Council. He was the first
recipient of the Buffalo Niagara Sales and
Marketing Executives — international

. “Member of the Year Award™, snd honored
with the NACS Trustees' ring for 22 conse-
cutive years service as Convocation Di-
tector. This was added to his previous
NACS Award of Merit, Russell L. Reynolds
Award and Resolution Award. :

C et L 8 s A D
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) UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CHARACTER AFFIDAVIT

ON BEHALF OF

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT,JR.
{print or type name of petitioner)

In support ofthe application of the above petitioner to the President

of the United States for pardon, I, Kenneth W, Whittaken s
: print or Eype hame Of arfian

residing at’ s
No. Street City State 2ip Code

whose occupation is __ Atforney at law ;

certify that I have personally known the petitioner for__f__years. Except
as otherwise indicatedbelow, he has conducted himself, since his conviction,
inamoralandlaw-abiding manner. Myknowledge of petitioner's reputation,
conduct and activities, including whether he has been arrested or had any
other trouble with public authorities and has been steadily employed, is as

follows: Abscfutely an outstanding individual. 1 did not bnow

Mr, Hunt until after my netinement as Agent in Charge of FBI 4n

1977. Sdince then, 1 have been his neighbor. He exhibits

excellent characten tnadits, and is an exemplary nedighbon and

family man. He 4is& admined by all his nedighbors and assoclates, i3

industrnious, charitable, and hefpful to all with whom he comes 4in

(Continued on Page 2)

Ido solemnly swearthatthe foregoing informationistrue and correct

s

ot 2 Y i

(signature of affiant)

to the best of my knowledge and belief. o ke

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2§th day of September , 1987

J U Ngfary Public.

Uatary Putfie, Stair of Florids at Lsmve
iy Commiseinp Exnie Ravch 3
Sondes 5, Ameposn fy .

re L Cosiiny Lempe

Form OPA-11
AUG 1977

i
i
i
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Characten Affidavit on Behalf of

Everette Howand Hunt, IJn. Page Two
contact. To my knowledge, he never has been anrested sdince his
nelease from prison and, 2o the contrary, has panticipated in oun
Nedighbonhood Crnime Watch. He has nreponted iflegal acts of suspected
dope peddfens. He has been continually employed as a wrditer and
Lecdtunen, and often donates hié-fime and tafents to students and
civéc groups throughout the countnry.

In conclusion, 1 geel he i8 a wondenful, Loyal, productive
Amenican who has nL;en above any past mistakes and 1 categonically
necommend favorable consideration forn a §ull pardon and the
nestoration of his nights. Our country will be welf senved by this

man's talents.
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A Pardon {or Howard Hunt

Washington.

Under the Constitution, as
President Ford well - knows,
the president has power to
,grant repricves and pardons

\for offenses against the Unit-.

-led States. This month the
President will recelve a peti-
tion for commutation in the
case of E. Howard Hunt, Jr. In

the name of mercy and jus-

uce. the petition should be

. Except for G. Gordon Lid-
dy, who also merits relief but

Hunt is the only Watergate de-

ful purpose whatever is being
served by keeping him there,

- We are concerned here
with elementary questions of
crime and punishment. Hunt's

mit burglary, His punishment
is a prosp-ctive eight years in
Elx rison and a fine of $10,000.
cept for the brutal 20-year
sentence imposed on Liddy,
the punishment given Hunt is
the most severe of them all.

* The crime itself, of course,
was the breaking and entering
of Democratic National Head-

Hunt was deeply involved in

He pleaded guilty. It is no de-
fense to his crime, though it is

ed under the aegis of a former
attorney general in what he
supposed was the service of
the then President of the Unit-
-ed States.

“criminal - jurisprudence.
Judga t.bemselva cannot

whose case is quite different,.

fendant still in prison. No use- .

crime was conspiracy to com- -

quarters in the Watergate in:
June, 1972. Beyond question, - .

that sordid and stupid affair.,

a valid consideration in a plea
for commutation, that he act-

readily explain why Decfend-

. ant A-gets 1 year, Defendant

B gets 5 years and Delendant
C gets 10 years, whea the de-

-fendants have similar person-.

al records and are convicted

‘of substantially identical of-

fenses. Unnappily, there dis.

- parities turn up all the time,

and as often as not they re-

- flect little more than the pas-

sions and prejudices of the

_ presiding judge.

This was the case in the
matter of the Watergate de-
fendants. They ran up against
Judge Jobn J. Sirica—"Hang-

'ing John,” as harsh a judge as

ever sat on the federal bench,
His thought was to terrify the
Watergate defendants by im-.
posing sentences of a severity

_unbeard of in simple break-

ing-and-entering cases. He hit
them origically with sent-
ences to shock the conscience
and to extort their “co-opera-
tion.”

_ . Eventually, after letting
them twist slowly, slowly, in

the wind, Hanging John bad -

mercy on five of the seven de-
fendants. Frank Sturgis, Vir-
gilio Gonzalez, Eugenio Mar-
tinez, James W. McCord, Jr.,
and Bernard Barker, who had
been bit with four to six years,
were released after 4 to 15
months. Judge Sirica had no
mercy in his soul for Hunt or
Liddy. Their pleas for reduc- .
tion of sentence were flatly
denied.

Liddy bhas’ stonewalled

- from the beginning; his cir-

cumstances, to repeat, are dif-
ferent. Hunt, by contrast, has

o] - - co-operated fully since his
1"+ The imposing of just sen- -
“tences'is t.be hardest task of

conviction. In the past two
years, he has testified repeat-

. edly buth in Congress and in
the trials of suck defendants

as John N. Mitchell and John
D. Enhrlichman. His prison re-
cord is exemplary.

Why do we sentence men
to prison? Three reasons
usually are advanced. The
first is aimple incarceration:
The object is to keep danger-

ous criminals behind bars, |

where they cannot endanger
society. The second is rehabil-
jtation: The thought is to train
men for useful roles in socie-
ty. The third is retribution:
The idea is to exact punish-
ment for an oiiense agamst
the state.

Surely it Is pointless to in-
carcerate Howard Hunt, it is
incenceivable that he would
take up a burglar’s career. He
needs no “rehabilitatior”; ke
is an accomplished writer,
fully capable of supporting
himself. He has now spent al-
most two years in prison; as
punishment for a political es-
capade, in whi
£X]

sutficient.
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SEASON New York, Dec. 26—
TO BE This being the season
JOLLY for cheer and forgive-

_ ness, I am moved to
meditate that Chile may be showing
greater concern for its political prison-
ers than the United States, it now
being obvious that Howard Hunt really

. is just that—a political prisoner.

A year ago Professor James Q. Wil-
son of Harvard, whose book on crime
and punishment is a contemporary clas-
sic, made a reference to the extraordi-
nary prison terms given out by Judge
John Sirica. As for Howard Hunt’s
term—two and one-half to eight years
—Professor Wilson, who is a penologi-
cal hawk, said that with Hunt’s record
(i.e,, -no previous convictions, zero

probability of a repeated offense), any-

one else convicted of the identical of-
fense—conspiracy to break and enter—
would have been fined, and given a
“thirty-day suspended sentence.”
Judge Sirica, as everybody knows,

was endeavoring to put special pressure’

on his prisoners to cooperate with the

-prosecution. Well, that pressure worked.

- Hunt testified before every committee

and every grand jury impancled to
investigate. As practically- everyone
knows, his wife was killed in an air-
plane accident in the fall of 1972, and
he was left with four children to look
after; and the months went by.

Now, there is a procedure for per-
sons convicted of a federal offense who

believe that their sentences were in-

" ordinate, or that for special reasons

those sentences should be mitigated. In
the office of the Attorney General of
the United States is someone called the
Pardon Attorney. His job is to prepare
recommendations for the President of

“the United States. Hunt’s attorney ap-

proached the Pardon Attorney in Oc-
tober 1975 and asked how long it
would require to weigh the evidence, in
the case of Hunt, in order to prepare
& recommendation for the President.
The answer: “Three or four months.”
The papers were completed instantly,
and recommendations for leniency
filed, including copies of public state-
ments made by such as Eric Sevareid,

- James Jackson Kilpatrick, and How-
_.ard K. Smith.

WM.EBUCKLEYJR. | o

Eight months went by. I am a friend
of Hunt's, and godfather to three of his
children, and accordingly telephoned
the Pardon Attorney and asked if he
could account for the extraordinary
delay. Were there political considera-
tions standing in the way of a com-
mutation of sentence? He replied that 1
would have to draw my own conclu-
sions, that he believed the recom-

- mendation would be made shortly.

A long while later—in July 19761
addressed the Attorney General directly
to ask whether, in fact, political con-
siderations were vitiating due process.
A month after that, I received a reply
from the acting Attorney General ad-
vising me that the Pardon Attorney
“expects to receive shortly the last re-
port which he views as necessary to de-
veloping his recommendation to the At-
torney General.” .

On the whole, I like to believe At-
torneys General, but it is difficult to do
so in this case. If there is an American
this side of the fever swamps who be-
lieves that Howard Hunt should still
be in jail for the foolishness be com-
mitted in June 1972, after spending
thirty months in jail, I doubt that that
person would have taken ten months
to forward his recommendation to the
Pardon Attorney. What obviously the
whole gang did not want is to pardon
Hunt during the election campaign, on
the grounds that doing so would re-
vive talk about the pardon of Richard
Nixon. Well, let us be grand about it
and accept it that Hunt’s remaining in
jail must be considered a trivial sacri-
fice to pay for the prospective re-elec-
tion of a President of the United States.

But the election was weeks ago. Hunt
rots in jail, for no purpose, and there
is no explanation for it other than the
sadistic neglect of uncoramunicative
bureaucrats who give speeches about
justice and apparently think pothing of
taking more than one year to process
a simple application for justice and for
mercy. If the Pardon Attorney con-

" cludes that Hunt should not be let out

of jail, then why not develop the guts

to say so? Perhaps the services of John .

Sirica as a ghost-writer could be made
available? Or will Hunt have to wail
for a Democratic President to exercise
rudimentary clemency for a minor par-
ticipant in that sordid affair who has

been redundantly punished? O

P
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’ WASHINGTON (AP) — Cop.

=] | victed Watergate censpirators

. |.Who are Seeking pardens have |
an advocate jp Sen. Barry

Goldwatar, i

N. TEXAS

until ex-President Nixoa tells
dwaier -saig
Monday ln an htemew with

-Ford, in an Octobar press

‘. conference, said there was “no
Credance” tq rumors that he |

intended 1o give more

ned to say whether
: he plann_ed to grant more par-
dons. :
Four of the individua)s -
victed in the Watergata gz: i
glary, Bernard Barker, Ey. j
! genio Martines, James McCord -
.. and Frank Sturges, have askeq ’
i De

Wedf_:esday. Jan

N H.R. Haldeman, Joha Mit-
>z Chell and Jopn Ehrlichmannahr'e
**@ppealing convictions; Ehrlich-
© man has begun pye sentence
even as his apoeal continpes,
The Arizons Republican sajq
Ford's pardoq of Nixon hyr ’
his re-election campaign, By,
I don't think Eoing ahead ang
Pardoning those why are left 1
Wwould cause any trouble."
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'speak on Hunt

A political silence?

Let President

amnesty bid

Relatives of E. Howard Hunt make 2 good
Case when they say that he has been more
harshly penalized than others found gui'tv of
participation in the Watergate conspiracy.

Hunt, a career espionage agent with the CIA,
ran out of money to appeal his sentence of eight

«-¥ears in jail and a $10,000 fine. His appeals effort

i

|

and his family both disintegrated when Mrx,

Hunt was killed in a plane crash during a trip 10

secure money for legal fees.

Hunt has now served two years of his
sentence and claims that he's been shuttled from
jail to jail, denied privileges and subjected to
“reverse discrimination” because his case is
politically sensitive. He is bitter because
Richard Nixon was pardoned after lving about
Watergate, while he was Jailed after telling the
truth. Hunt says that he disapproved of the
Watergate break-in from the beginning.’

Hunt’s only hope is executive clemeney from
President Gerald Ford. A clemency appication
was filed with the Justice Departmer: Isst
October, but in the nine months since then,
Hunt's attorney has heard nothing. The Justice
Department has no explanation for this long
delay. The White House. pressed by Scnator
James L. Buckley and others, has been similarly
silent. '

This lack of attentiveness to what miy be a
serious miscarriage of justice must end.
President Ford must direct the Justice
Department to present the full facts on the Hont
Case to him at once, and must make a -

decision on whether or not clemency o

Justificd. _

Otherwise, suspicions will continue to e\ist
that Hunt is languishing in jail because the
Nixon pardon is highly unpepular and the Whate
House is avoiding the clemeney issun for

pinion 1

*
i
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OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY

Tallahassee, Florida

CERTIFICATE OF RESTORATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS

WHEREAS, the Govemor with the concurrence of the requisite members of the Cabinet of the State of
Florida have filed an Executive Order on December 12 ,19% 80_ with the Secretary
of the State, in compliance with Article IV, Section 8, Constitution of the State of Flonda, which grants -

EVERETTE H. HUNT, JR.

restoration of civil rights in the State of Florida for any and all felony convictions in any state other than Flor-
ida, or in any United States court or military court for which this person has been duly discharged from im-
prisonment and/or parole or probation, and for which this person has not been heretofore granted clemency;
provided, however, that a person who has been convicted of a felony and has been released from prison by
expiration of sentence shall not be exempt from the registration requirements of Section 775.13, Florida
Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the-Coordinator of the Office of Executive Clemency, pursuant to said Order,
and by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Governor with the concurrence of the requisite members of
the Cabinet of the State of Florida, do hereby issue this certificate to

EVERETTE H. HUNT, JR., DOC 172370 DOB 10/9/18

and the same shall be evidence to all persons that this person is restored to all civil rights in this State, except
the specific authority to possess or own a firearm, lost by reason of any and all felonies this person may have
been convicted of in another state, federal, or military court; provided, however, that if this person has been
convicted of a*felony and has been released from prison by expiration of sentence, this person shail not be
exempt from the registration requirements of Section 775.13, Florida Statutes.

Dated this 12th day of December , AD., 19%_80 .
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6-137 (Rev. 2-11-81)

Mem&®dum e ®

To : SAC, tthant - Date Decenby 7, 108]
From :-~ Director, FBI

Subject :

pplica ﬁ§§%¥§i warkbﬂm%?ter Completion of Sentence

00: Bureau . .

BUDED (Initial report) i
(Completion)

Reference is made to the Pardon Attorney's letter which
is enclosed with applicant's petition and related documents,

Conduct investigation in accordance with Section 73,
Manual of Investigative Operations and Guidelines,

During interview of applicant, no comments should be
made regarding whether or not applicant will be granted a
presidential pardon. In addition, no comments should be
made to third party interviewees concerning the applicant's
request for executive clemency.

In reviewing court records, include in your report
the indictment or information number and a summary of facts
of the violation.

When conducting investigation at the U. 5. Parole and
Probation Office, request a copy of the presentence parole
and probation report be sent to: David C. Stephenson,

Acting Pardon Attorney, 5550 Friendship Boulevard, Bethesda,
Maryland 20014. So indicate in your report and list the
name of the person having access to this report to whom you
made the reguest. '

You will also submit three copies of your report to
FBIHQ organized according to subheadings under Investigative

Procedure, 73-3.1, pages 385-3B7, MIOG.

The Pardon Attorney has requested that employment(s) and
credit be verified for a 10 year period from the date the applicant
submits the request regardless of when he/she was placed on parole
or probation. Upon written conformation from the Pardon Attorney,
manual changes will follow. In the interim, you are requested to
comply with the above request.

Vorify poayhant of fine.
BEne, €103

‘\ FBI/DOJ
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¢

OFFICE OF ORIGIN ' DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

BUREAU 12/21/81. | 12/17/81

REPORT MADE BY S TYPED BY

TITLE OF CASE

EVERETTE HOWARD’“UNT JR. - : SA HENRY RASK . ' | mag
CHARACTER OF CASE '

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

REFERENCE

Bureau letter to Miami, dated 12/7/81.

- P - %S‘/L%« ’\‘\\ /\/I«I

ENCLOSURE

JF~BURERU — — )
One (1) FD-249 pertalnlng to the applicant and (1) FD 1

rtaining to the applicant.

el Fo T ’/‘”/‘ ey

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED {T] NONE ACQUIT-Jc ase nas seen:
convie.|BREEYSR|FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS = -
. PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES NO
PENDING PROSECUTION .
OVER SIX MONTHS Cvyes [no
APPROVED N L aSENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE ’/'( X’ : A ’ N o T
A\ VZN9 22—
REaATN f{:r* ] S
o= ‘w‘“ \\) g : [ ’ :
(EFBureau \\Q-Richmond ‘ i poe— RS
2+Alexandria : \\2 San Francisco
-Baltimore -Tampa _ 10 JAN 4 1982
-Denver 2- WFO ’ S —
V\Q:New Haven - 2-Miami " (73-1443) e '
‘\EtNew York _ '
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations” :
Agency r

Request Recd. | poore T | PARDON ATTORNEY:
Dae rwd._| DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

How Fwd. ....MA “30"1382"5““1
By X Lﬁ

>~ b COVER PAGE

43— 18—83489-1 GPO



MM 73-1443

LEADS

¢ ALEXANDRIA

Y%- Oullect AY o el lemp clome
| (),Lo?tgf G5tth Credlif aroC arvest

Interview Mrs. Frederick P. McIntosh.
~N #BALTIMORE

AT POTOMAC, MARYLAND

\\Will conduct credit and arrest checks for applicant.
“\V¢DENVER

AT TABERNASH, COLORADO be
b7C

NVInterview General John K. Linglaub.

N\ MIAMT y .
" - ed. MM to maoke. Sare +h oo
AT MIAMI, FLORIDA ;E:%a_//on recardy Ateruicn) PO @acl yebfiyselt-eip

\\9Conduct heighb&xhood investigation, court\kecord review,
créé@t and dk;est check for applicant.

\\NInterview Morris P. ;éﬁmmit, Edward J.\punn, Jr., and
Kenneth W), Whittaker.

~eNEW HAVEN

AT LEDYARD, CONNECTICUT

\\NInterview Mr. and Mrs. Frederick P. Goodrich.
\-NEW YORK

VAT NEW YORK, NEW YORK

\ o RICHMOND

" AT RICHMOND, VIRGINIA il
_Ppre
Ninterview Joseph Bryanf’III

Interview William F. Buckley.

- B -
-COVER PAGE -



MM 73-1443
LEADS (CON'T)

"y ¢SAN FRANCISCO

AT MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA

Ninterview George F. Munro.
e TAMPA

AT SARASOTA, FLORIDA

N Interview Dr. and Mrs. I.J. Kap%aﬂuJ&%954ézh

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D.C.

Conduct employment checks at R.E. Mullen and Company,
and the Executive Office of the President. Check court records for
conviction, sentence and if fine paid by applicant.

ADMINISTRATIVE

Buded is 1/21/82.

-~ % -
- COVER PAGE -
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“UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
Report of: SA HENRY RASK Office: MIAMTI
Date: 12/21/81
Field Office File #: 73-1443 Bureau File #:
Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.
Character: . APPLICATION FOR PARDON
AFTER COMPLETION OF
SENTENCE
Synopsis:

Applicant appeared at the Miami Office of the FBI on December 17, 1981.
He is a retired CIA Agent and is presently self-employed as an author.
He desires a pardon to restore his civil rights for personal and family
reasons. When confronted with preforming an illegal act, he entered

a plea of guilty and also cooperated with the authorities and testified
in other trials.

be
bi7cC

DETAILS:

This investigation is based upon a petition for pardon after

i sentence, filed by Everette Howard Hunt, Jr.,
Miami, Florida, dated October 9, 1981.

The applicant appeared in the Miami Office of the Federal

Bureau of Investigation (FBI), on December 17, 1981, at which time he
was interviewed.

Interview of Applicant

A. Employment History

Applicant advised that he served for 26 years as an Agent
for the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) and retired on May 1, 1970.
He was then emploved by R.E. Mullen and Company, 1700 Pennsylvania
Avenue, Washington, D.C., as Vice President from May, 1970, until June,
1972. He was also employed as a consultant by the Executive Qffice
of the President, Washington, D.C., from July, 1971, until June, 1972.
He was discharged from both the position at the White House and by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

¥F U.S.GP0:1975-0-575-841
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R.E. Mullen and Company, because of the publicity over Watergate.
Applicant is currently self-employed as an author and works from

his residence.

bé

B. Residence b7C

Applicant resided at 11120 River Road, Potomac, Maryland,
from 1965 to 1974, and at| |Miami, Florida,
from 1974, to present.

C. Applicant's Version of Circumstances Under
Which He Was Convicted.

Applicant advised that he met G. Gordon Liddy at the White
House and believed that Liddy worked directly for Attorney General
Mitchell, who was President Nixon's Campaign Manager. Liddy instructed
him to orgainize a team to enter the Democratic National Committee
Headquarters (DNCH) and to look for evidence that money was coming from
a foreign source. He believed that executive authority was given for
this venture. After working for the CIA for 26 years, he did not
guestion his instruction and entered the DNCH.

Applicant entered a plea of guilty, in the United States
District Court in the District of Columbia, Washington, D.C., to the
charge of Conspiracy, 18 United States Code 371; Burglary, 22 District
of Columbia 1801(b); and Illegal Interception of Communication, 18
United States Code 2511. He was sentenced to be imprisoned for 2%
to 8 years and to pay a fine of $10,000.00. Time was served and the
fine was paid.

D. Reason Pardon Desired.

Applicant advised that he desired a pardon because he
would like to have his civil rights restored, that were removed by
his conviction. He served for many vears for the United States
Government, entered a plea of guilty and testified regarding the
break-in, when he realized that executive authority was not given
and he had violated the law. He would also like the pardon for
employment opportunities if he desired to work and for family
reasons. He would like to clear his name for his children.

E. Present Mode and Standard of Living

Applicant is self employed and earns an income as an
author. He has also retired from the CIA and receives a federal
retirement. He has some money invested, from which he receives an
income and lives in a house, which he owns. BApplicant lives comfortably
and is not very active.
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F. Reference and Associates

Applicant furnished names of individuals who are his
associates, as follows:

Morris R. Poummit

Edward J. Dunn, Jr.

b6
Kenneth W. Whittaker b7C

Mrs. Frederick P. McIntosh

General John K. Linglaub

William F. Buckley, Jr.

George F. Munro

Mr. and Mrs. Frederick P. Goédrich

Dr. and Mrs. I.J. Kapstein

Joseph Bryvan Brookhill, IIT
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G. Pending Matters Before Local, State and
" Federal Courts.

- Applicant advised that he has two matters presently
before the Florida State Courts as follows:

ig 1. A libel suit wherein applicant is planintiff and
c [ |is a defendant. This matter is pending.
2. A libel suit wherein applicant is plaintiff and
Liberty Lobby, Incorporated, is the defendant. This matter was
tried on December 15-16, 1981, and the jury awarded him $650,000.0¢
in damages.
H. Any Prior or Subsequent Criminal Record
Applicant advised that he has not been arrested or
convicted, other than in this present matter involving Watergate.
I. Physical Description
Name: Everette Howard Hunt, Jr.
Alias: None
Race: White
Sex: Male
Date of Birth: October 9, 1918
Place of Birth: Hamburg, New York
Height: 5'8"
Weight: 172 pounds
Hair: Blonde
Eyes: Blue
Social Security number: 126-~05-4970
Citizenship: - United States
Military: United States Naval Reserves
June, 1940 - October, 1942
United States Army Air Corps
October, 1943 - January, 1346
Z?C Occupation: Retired - Author




}
Q’\
3

4-22 (Rev. 5-12-81) - A >
F‘EDERAI, B[‘RFAU CF Y4 A STIGA TION
Records Systems/Serv s Sections
. . 19
T Name Searching Unit, 4543, TL.# 115 )
[} Serwvice Unit, 4654 , TL.&# 225 oS
[ Special File Room, 5991, TL# 122 b7c
- T3 i 13—
Attention <
Return td o =2 =
» m ., TL#, Ext-

Type of Search Requested: (Check One)

] Restricted Search (Active Index - 5 -& 20)

I Restriciej'd,Search (Active & Inactive Index -
5/,&/30)

f—l"Unrestricted (Active & Inactive Index)

Special_Instrucfions: (Check One)
=1"All References (Subversive & Nonsubversive)
[ I Subversive Search
[ INonsubversive Search

L1 Main Referencesi) ]ﬁ/@ ‘%@Gﬂ

[ Exact Name Only OOn the b

[ 1 Buildup 1 Variations
—3 Restricted to Locallty of
Subject THont- e @ ¢ tha T hidao

Birthdate & Placd
Address

IL.ocalities .

. ~--T Searcher
R# == z ?ate < 2/? Initials /‘;D s
Prod. 47 +4—Jf
s FILE NUMBER ‘ SERIAL
-’ 72 f--795 L =
~ | (]~ (T3 (ffa_s,, e
T~ St EITZ_ a-% , A v
Ve ISR BN 44 1R A S
‘ {;/ (> S — e Cﬁ/(ﬂ S - ?f/: L0
//j,‘/(//'/ (95 —_ 7%660 Lj"’c) =
L /e Yo 5 =
B pryl - i _ J{"f <’ la
R S A A ey w2 e T
\i’ — / / _/, p

. -—;-I
A o — 3Bl B
= s 24Y- 19X --15 Nu;:”?’gz—.}z,f-iz‘z
T = [T D& e NS
é,: 27Ny £




4 22a {(Rewv. 1 11 7-59) el

NUMERO WS REF EcE @

SEARCH Sx_.IP )
Subj: 7 "\3”‘4’ 5‘{&("«42){ = <= ‘\s.,Jﬁaﬂé,

Supervisor - Room _

fuo AT e )= g SommEher o g

2 S
FIT.= NUMBRER SERIAL.

(= fAoedrde A

SN /19— D ~v i o A

C| j90— /o ze-mwq = =

?@l/ 22— 2SS C

/\;éf/ S FO— Sl 2l oy

| s sSas se-s//

> es — 94777://

A - Z
7/\"; S & - L7 /@\jg@; '{&f%::s

C S &~ %“f//@\*"
//éa?’m 7700 /._,/gg/
é o< — 9?/9 / Lz"«o‘ﬁﬁ
e /)5S =o n—/ﬂbﬁq o —zm
Co— DLy~ LT ’9’2@7
T 25 ol ot /g,fé./
S - 7SO o T 2 ,y&g;‘gﬂ
- 5= RS - e P 4
/7% -2 2 07
/QQ - SDTES gl T
T S = VS goN-/F
//5§“Cr/94§/?=-»= :
37 VO T 2 EE7S
A e — Y

e e
Q = &;\X"J“ {S{'\ _.\{ \'f =Y WA =T

¢ %«4&%&%\%&:& w w\




4 22a (Rewv.

Subij:

Pzt

11-17-59)

NUMEROUS REF‘ERF‘EE

SEARCH SLJIP

51/@%6_:}(‘!{'& A-;'qu,ﬂé .

Supervisor

(ﬂ5?

Rocom __

Searcher
ITnitial _

ax [g =N

ate __

Prod

2 =

v 4

FII.. 2 NUMBER

SERIAL.

D el rerd,

(oS — (=T 2~ R,

| o

) 7 =

?/Osw o ) E A

L

/7o o= —
T 2T Ao LD /gﬁf/m%?%jf?

g
>4

/S A T- 9@2?-7%35@#%7@2/@
)D“W’Z/CD ,’ ;‘25 =

Vd
/

/

_ é‘<5 LSO éo-é%’&‘a'/ 7

\

&S ~ Q.?g%gw%gq? ‘{SW

\

T

SG - ¥SAYF Lo

\

o/ = ) —f

AR>S — PO o S DT
A T P ) SESSF o
— é’\f}"g’fa"é % fJJ@LQ«FQ..f et 't}
loZd—} ©OFS Lo 1Y 2. CONASY e
ol é———uepe_.,—é—lc L,{;);’:??’f’;)
ﬂ/:/_//ﬁsw@m > gl Y L
/ST B o s T s s
Wi /S 2 S Pe- Do San g e 7
o e G =7
M e’ O
; és 9—72’3)‘:&:/ /~$ Gz;}f;?,@
Ry o> T e



4—220:(1=iev.11 -1 7-5 9) @

NUMEROUS, REZF":'R ‘EZ

SEARCH SLIPF

Subj: H"‘/’?% fu%@'f‘ll'? f‘/’(\k@‘zf”é
Supervisor R oom
fo DS e 2T Soqrche/ DT
eroa. 2/ 4K
FILE NUMBER SERIAL
gt Ao = e YA
/‘///// SP=/—DF— 7D
T /ST 22O — A e LSy D80 ¢8
524 e oefs ) /ﬁjbwc;/q/

=z
o et B R R R X -

f"“/ (R — oSO ~AT 7Y,
g S B F—A o #F-G ST 3/;{'9//7
Ao [ £ BYp ) 6 P

’ 5() A 7‘1;’1'5 %“} #

e Pl R N e e I "}

/- Boo& 2. M L[ =
RS L T2, 7 KT m/i‘f?&:g@&
2. IPAL S m/?chﬁzﬁ&\
s -/ 3333

ég?*"nézfcz 7“7/k;;m(;//

I S Fe o
T A e By ~“’f’




4-22a (Rev. 11-17-59) -

NUMEROIS, REF ERF‘E

EARCH SLIP

Subij: » :’- %'J 7 7 5@2&%@\&4@ S 14} QJQ,/’%
Supervisor ] Room
) it 4 4 - Searcher
R o# __ C() J,/ Date j%/% ITnitial /‘Q@S“:—g
Prod. f.//f = S
FILE NUMBER . SERIAL

_ Lveredd- (o \

s SR b— (&P /A

=7 e - S/ a9g~_3

A eSS 5Bl T e
TV — =23 FOB .5 —

(N e 2o T e o

é‘-Ué»r’*e,\/—*Fg +/ .

L ——

poneN| /O 2 2y
;3@_;?%‘;:\ SO S—OR Fe2 ¢, o P
= Qa*ue/\c@\}-‘fl‘@ D S C'/

AW E R TR R
— L Ry s e
| Y ek 74 VAR

L T |
f

72 ey @%¢§Q%6£Z§
7- 7536 T f?ﬁ?« ] ﬁ?;é‘f
172




4-22a (Rev. 11-17-59) @

- NUMEROUS REF—ER':E

SEARCH SL-IP
AHornt Eoercti-o 7 o 4,

Subij:
Supervisor Room
fr COBP e S2SF SIS /DS
Prod. _ a2
FILLE NIUIMBER SERIAL.

pi /‘%@Mﬁaé’
Ll soe— ==/oFa-
N P ST R L L T
\ > >

[~ | oe-2m)D2ES)
e SRS fD =2
fiﬁ/” /aowgfyq“;'a 207

n/-1. o ST SE Ol Gy 3/3/_:g“/
%?/f!/ @&?m Yo 8’@/6— Tty I S5
ﬁ&lj/ 22— RAGT72-2D s




js;zczmmzs ) | | o

. RECLEIVED
PP HQ MM : TELETYPE UNIT

DE RH #0002 087220%
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/éjv Rectdh 1 R I0RII e \
h 5 puttc AS —
BI HIAL (T3-1443) PRIORITY | o o —
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Sect
WNCLAS
EVERETTE HOWARD tiaum JR.3~APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFER COWPLETION OF
SENTENCE; BUDED JANUARY 21, 1982
RE MIAMI REPORT OF SPECIAL AGENT HENRY RaSK TO THE BUREAU, DATED
DECEMBER 21, 1981, |
REFERENCED MIAMI REPORT SETS FORTH LEAD FOR RICHWOND DIVISION TO
INTERVIEW JOSEPH BRYAN, I1I, AT RICHMOND, VIRGINIA. REFERENCE AND
ASSOCIATES SECTION OF REFERENCED REPORT LISTS NAME OF RICHMOWD,
VIRGINIA, ASSOCIATE AS JOSEPH BRYAN BROOKHILL, III. INVESTIGATIVE
EFFORTS T0 LOCATE JOSEPH BRYaN, III, AND/OR JOSEPH BRYAN BROOKHILL,
I11, HAVE REVEALED NEGATIVE RESULTS. FURTHER IDENTIFYING
INFORMAT ION WILL BE REQUIRED BEFORE RICHMOND DIVISION CaN LOCATE AND

R84

— O.&LQ/A’M addiess o @@‘tm
by ok e £

s /é‘,_\( o e




,PAGE TWO DE RH_002 UNCLAS o
" ONDYCT INTERVIé&'. |
MIAMI DIVISION AT MIAMI, FLORIDA: wILL RECONTACT APPLICANT AND
OBTAIN CORRECT NAME AND CURRENT ADDRESS FOR ASSOCIATE IN RICHMOND,
VIRGINIA.
BT
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B90142045ZI0N82

k m MIAMT (73- 1443

TO DARECTOR ROUIINE

)

H@SE%ON ROUTIN%//
R ICHMOND (734441) ROUTINE

cmrre

WFO (73-1989) (C-2) ROUTINE
BT |
UNCLAS
EVERETTE HOWAR

7/ . ' £xac, AD-ASm.
Exae, ADdny.

Bven. ADLES,
Asst. Dir.
- Adm Bervs,
Gmn oy, %Q

FEpom.. .. ¥ tpvcton
1§LJCT53U“EﬁU '-w
LS TIsAT IO , e
Labugwery
Lol Oeun
f% Figc. Mgnt.
v Tooh Bores. ___
»./(ﬂ/) Training
>y i, of Cong.
¢ &Publis Atis.
{Tele\e::me Bm. ___

NT, JR., APACS. BUDED JANUARY 21, 1982,

RE MIAMI REPORT TO BUREAU, DECEMBER 21, 19813 RICHMOND

TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 1982 AND yFO TELETYPE TO

BUREAU, JANUARY 13, 1982,

FOR INFORMAT ION OF HOUSTON, APPLICANT HAS APPLIED FOR A
PARDON AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE.

b6
b7C

HIS DATE OF BIRTH 1S

OCTOBER 9, 1918, HIS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IS 126-05-4970,

aAND HE RESIDES AT

MiamI, FLORIDa,

APPLICANT ENTERED Ao PLEp OF GUILTY TO CHARGES RESULTINGME%%m¢

THE WATERGATE ENTRY,.

,4991/2A
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12 Ik 20 1562
%/» -

P i




PAGE TWO MM (73-1443) yNCLAS
APPL ICANT ADVISED THAT HE wAS EMPLOYED BY R. E, MULLEW
AND COMPANY FROM MAY, 1970 pNTIL JUNE, 1972, AS VICE PRESIDENT,
ON JANUARY 14, 1982, APPLICANT ADVISED THAT R. E. MULLEN AND
COMPANY IS NO LONGER IN BUSINESS, BUT HE DOES NOT KNOy WHAT
' MAS HAPPENED TO THE COMPANY OR THE RECORDS. DOUGLAS CADDY, ESQ.,

WAS A

CO-WORKER AND CAN VERIFY HIS EMPLOYMENT,
APPLICANT FURTHER ADVISED THAT JOSEPH BRYaAN, III, RESIDES

AT TELEPHONE NUMBER

HOUSTON wILL INTERVIEY DOUGLAS CADDY REGARDING APPLICANT'S
EMPLOYMENT.
RICHMOND wILL INTERVIEyW JOSEPH BRYAN, III, REFERENCE,
BT
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ZNR UUUUY
P 1308272 JAN I

~T >37 DIRECTOR, FBI PRIGRITY ) Adm. Servs, /

FBI, MIAMI ROUTINE itent.
. ) Inspacian
BT * telt. :
Laboratorty e
UNCLAS . LegatCoun.__ |}
‘ e ; flec. Mgnt.
EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR., APACS. ' TehSens,
Teaini
REFERENCE WIAMI REPORT TO BUREAU DATED DECEMBER 21p  |ut orcay
) & Public Alfs, .
198¢. _ Telephone Am,

. . i "5 SeC'Y o
INVESTIGATION BY VASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE REVEALED N0 Cooitr—)

RECORD OF RE MULLEN AND COMPANY AT 1708 PENNSYLVARIA szsus.ﬁl‘””ﬁ/(i
NO AREA DIRECTORY LISTS THIS COMPANY, | /frzf;’

~ LEADSt MIAMI DIVISION; AT MIAMI, FLORIDA. RECONTACT Y
APPLICANT T0 DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION OF RE MY L L] AZ%; 23 /= 5&
COMPANY, THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY OR LANDLORD WHO RENTED
OFFICE SPACE TO RE MULLEN COMPANY, ARD THE CURRENT STATUS “=ww—.,
AND ADDRESS OF THIS COMPANY. T JUL 16 1o,
BT
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1/6/82
Date
To: [ Director RH 73-440
Att.: "FILE #
] SAC Title
[ ASAC igc__
@ Supv. Unit , £ 5 FBIHQ
1 Agent
[ 1 SSS
St g e
Room =relcae 71 E /::) OV V \J:E fL—‘ VN A\jg

(1 Acknowledge [ ] For Information {1 Return assignment card
[ JAssign{__} Reassign [ JHandle i Return file [} serial
[ ] Bring file [ Initial & return
[ 1Call me [ 1Leads need attention [ | Return with action taken
[ ] Correct [T]Open case [ ] Return with explanation
[ 1Deadline [ "] Prepare lead cards [1Search and return
[ ] Delinquent [] Prepare tickler [ ] See me
[ ] Discontinue [ 1 Recharge file [ Jserial__] Type
] Expedite _
[ 1File [} Send to ’

Bill: ‘73 m/(;‘732/ﬁ

Attached is the airtel dated 1/4/82, we

discussed this morning, with RH report d%ggg,__ﬁms
12/21/81. “CO?DkD

FNOT RE
: . . g 1982
All the information requested in the¥ai %bl

was sent to the Bureau in RH report dated e

of the estigation at Richmond.

We W111§CFQ/1J21/82 as the BUDED for the res
n

b7c\ - sﬁg )
RTCHMOND

See reverse side Office

GPO : 1980 O - 319-681
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0 DIRECTOR PRIORIit//// ¢77 iy
ALEXANDRIA PRIORIPY (Jk vigﬁif?"'
MIAMI (73-1443) PRIORITY 4
BT //’
UNCLAS b
\

EVERETTE HOWARD“HUNT, JR. APACS. BUDED: JANUARY 21, 1982,
RE MIAMI REPORT OF SA HENRY RASK, DECEMBER 21, 1981,
WITH COPY TO ALEXANDRIA,

codtacT wITH[  |GENERAL JOHN K. SINGLAUB,

TELEPHONE | | .
WHO IS LISTED AS ASSOCIATE OF APPLICANT, DETERMINED HE IS b7e
CURRENTLY IN WASHINGTON, DC, STAYING AT AN UNKNOWN
HOTEL IN PENTAGON CITY AND CAN BE CONTACTED THROUGH

TELEPHO NE | Ai] J*}/%??EZE@?/"*
ON JANUARY 15, 1982, GENERAL SINGLAUB WILL DEPART
WASHIMGTON, DC AT 1:55 PN ON PA FLIGHT 217 FOR NEW YORK
CITY AND WILL DEPART NEY YORX CITY AT 7:208 PM ON SA FLIGHT
T2 b w0 0l

Qn@mﬂ# —_—

\\/\\‘/ a I &’Mj%jw
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PAGE TWwoO DN 73-818 UNCLAS
210 T0 JOHANNESBURG, SOUTH AFRICA.

GENERAL SINGLAUB WILL RETURN TO TABERNASH, COLORADO.
NIGHT OF JANUARY 38, 1982, AND WILL LEAVE FOR DALLAS,
TEXAS JANUARY 31, 1982,

ALEXANDRIA AT ALEXANDRIA: WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEY
GENERAL SINGLAUB RE APPLICANT.

BT
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UNCLAS d

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT ,<JB+3 APACS; BUDED: JANUARY 21, 1982,
RE DEWER TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, JANUARY 15, 1982,

INVESTIGATION.AT ALEXANDRIA DIVISION REVEALED LISTED
ASSOCIATE, GENERAL JOHN XK. SINGLAUB, STAYING AT PENTAGON
CITY QUALITY INN, ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA., A MESSAGE
WAS LEFT FOR GENERAL SINGLAUB BUT HE DID NOT RESPOND-PRIOR TO
bé

HIS DEPARTURE TIME OF 1:55PM, 7 ""”/? 7/ b7c

LEAD, DENVER AT TABERNASH, C LORADO. ROUCH
OBTAIN NEXT CONTACT POINT FOR GENERAL SINGLAUB

AFTER ARRIVAL BACK IN U. S. AND SET FORTH LEAD.

§ UE LTS 1982
/ St === e
Pt RN Di-_Lirade. Suglaub
g v ey \ —
PRIV R P ﬂ:}\ -
’ b7C
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RECHEVED Exec. AD-Av.
R HO BU o ‘r, “"*%He!-ﬁ’l‘ Exec. ADLES ¥
) ‘ I Asst. Dir.:
{ Adm, Sarvs,
| B 8" [‘§ 2 i ~ Crim. inv,
LRf 1817 /IR REL L ort.
v FEDERAL BUREAU
FW@;};NI (13-1443) P GF INVESTIGATION y ol 1
’é«ﬂ, : //"’} Latoratory
T0 DIRECTOR ROUTINE . N2 Legal Com___:
Kgf’ Oft. of Cong. g
BUFFALO ROUTINE V/ & Pubtc Affs, ¥
’ Rec. Mgnt. i
BT Yeeh. Seivs. I
Trainlng gé
UNCLAS -
: v b
EVERETTE HO\l}ARLz‘dMT . JR., APACS, BUDED JANUARY 21, 1982, ‘ /T‘i
: * civid Rights
RE MIAMI REPCRT TO BUREAU, DECEMBER 21, 1981; MIAMI TELETYRFgpeg/ing Sect
TO BUREAU, JANUARY 14, 1982,
FOR INFORMATION OF BUFFALO, APPLICANT HAS APPLIED FOR A PARDOMN
AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE. HIS DATE OF BIRTH IS OCTOBER 9, 1918, s
b7C

HIS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IS 126-25-4972, AND HE RESIDES AT

MIAMI, FLORIDA. APPLICANT ENTERED A PLFA OF GUILTY

TO CHARGES RESULTING FRCM THE WATERGATE ENTRY.

ON JANUARY 15, 1982, APPLICANT ADVISED THAT MORRIS R. POUMMITT,

A REFERENCE, RESIDING AT

HAS RETURNED TO KIS HOME AFTER A SHORT STAY IN FLORIDA. P7C

BUFFALC AT INTERVIEW MORRIS R. POUMMITT,,

- K98/

PLS ACK FOR T¥O | I

oo ‘/l,z
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REFERENCE
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ADMINISTRATIVE

It z:.s to be noted all individuals interviewed were apprised
of the provisions of the Privacy Act of 1974, and any individual desiring
confidentiality is so noted. ' ‘ '

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE ACQUIT-Jc asg Has seen:
convic.| BRERTANIFus. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS - -
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PENDING PROSECUTION
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5 >
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Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

‘ UNITED STATES DEPARTMEN’OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b6
p7cC

Offics New York, New York

vAall L J 1LY

73-3718

Bureau File #:

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION
OF SENTENCE

Applicant's reference interviewed and recommends.

~RUC-

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency, it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

# U, 8, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1370 O - 406-840



NY 73-3718

b6
b7C
DETAILS:
Reference
On Januar 1982, WILLIAM F. BUCKLEY, | |

advised he has known applicant since

1951 when both were members of the Central Intelligence Agency.

He explained HUNT was his supervisor at that time. He
characterized HUNT as a superb American, one whose patriotism towards
this country has never been questioned. He felt the applicant is
a capable, ingenious individual, one who has been skilled through-
out his life. He felt the applicant meant well but made a judg-
ment error in the Watergate affair. He believes the applicant is
an impressive individual, one who has acted in a responsible
manner. He stated he knows the applicant on a social basis

and believes HUNT possesses a first-rate character. He related
HUNT is a personable, cheerful individual to be with, one who
possesses a quick nimble mind. He added he is aware of the
applicant's desire for a pardon and based on past observations
would have no hesitancy in giving HUNT his highest recommendation.

~2%-
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Copy to:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATICON

b6
b7C

Rmoﬁdl Office: Sgn Francisco

Date: ]/19/82

Field Office File #:73_1732 Bureaw File #:

Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.

Choractes: APPL,ICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION

OF SENTENCE
Synopsis:

Applicant's close personal associate interviewed and favorably

recommends Applicant for pardon.

- RUC -

DETAILS:

AT MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA.

On January 15, 1981, Mr. George Munro,

[advised that he has known Mr. Hunt

This docunment containg neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBIL.

since 1951 when they met in Mexico City. Mr. Munvro stated
that he was then an FBI Agent assigned as Assistant Legal
Attache in Mexico City and Mr., Hunt was an officer of the
Central Intelligence Agency. Mr. Munro stated that he also
is a former CIA Officer and his friendship with Mr. Hunt has
continued to the present day.

Mr. Munro stated that he considers Mr. Hunt to be a
most loval American citizen who has donated his whole life
since college to serving the United States. Munro considers
him to be a person of high integrity who enjoys an excellent
reputation among his peers. He is a conservative individual
and a very proud family man who feels he must scmewhat clear

his name for his fawmily and also restore his own civil rights.

Munro added that the incident known as "Watergate'
came as a complete surprise to him. He feels that Mr. Hunt
has cooperated fully with the authorities and has now served
his time for the conviction. Mr. Munro concluded by stating

are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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that he most definitely feels that Mr. Hunt is truly deserving
of consideration for a pardon.
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-' TITLE OF CASE REPORT MA BY TYP

| EVERETTE HOWARD g@%ﬂ JR. o kit b7C kEjD *
. m

CHARACTER OF CASE
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REFERENCE: Miami teletype to the Bureau, 1/18/82. %%{
- I

- RUC - cor”
(:E,{‘("

ADMINISTRATIVE , ' ‘ @
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: ) b6
b7C
Report of: SA ' Office: Buffélo,‘Néw York
Date: 1/7207382 '
Field Office File #: 73-—'—“40 _ - Bureau File #:
Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.
Character: APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE
Synopsis: ~ Reference interviewed. Comments favorable.
- RUC -
Details: ' REFERENCE
e Morris R. Poummitt
b7C

On January 20, 1982, Morris Poummitt was
interviewed at his re31dence and advised he has been
acquainted with Everette Howard Hunt, Jr., since 1934 _ .
when he (Poummitt) was a music teacher at Hamburg
High -School and Hunt was his pupil. Poummitt stated
that he also became acquainted with the Hunt family
at that time and was very favorably impressed.

Everette H. Hunt, Sr., accordlng to. Poummitt, was
a well-respected lawyer 1n the Hamburg, New York
communlty

Poummitt advised that Everette Howard
Hunt, Jr., was mu31cally talented and played a
major role as a singer and trumpet player in a -
school production directed by him at Hamburg High

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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School. Poummltf further advised that he admired Hunt
inasmuch as he utilized his musical talent as a means to
work hlS way through Brown Unlver81ty

"Poummitt stated that although he did. not main-
taln ‘contact with Hunt beyond Hunt's days at Brown University,
he (Poummitt) again met Hunt in 1979 in Miami, Florida.

‘h Poummitt advised that he and Hunt renewed their friendship

‘at that tlme and have met on numerous occasions since.

‘ Poummltt adv1sed Hunt, in his opinion, is a real
gentleman.. He further described him as an ekxtraordinarily
talented, personable, and honest man. Poummitt explained:
that Hunt feels no bitterness toward the Government and
his country and believes Hunt to be loyal without question
to the United States. Poummitt stated he has no reason to
question Hunt's character or reputation and could provide

- no derogatory information regarding him.- Poummitt further

stated, in his opinion, Hunt's only failing would have been
his-blind loyalty which led to his legal problems. Poummitt-
is aware of appllcant s petition for pardon and as such
highly recommends that a pardon be granted. Poummitt
advised that Hunt desires a.pardon for family reasons
‘inasmuch as he feels his son and family have paid a great
price for his (Hunt's) legal problems.
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EVERETTE HOWARDUNT, JR,. APACS. BUDED: JANUARY 21, 1982, #ieet_
REFERENCE MIAMI TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JANUARY 14, 1982
DOUGLAS CADDY, HOUSTON, ADVISED ON JANUARY 19, 1982, HE

RECALLED APPLICANT DID IN FACT WORK FOR THE ROBERT E. MULLEN

COMPANY, THEN LOCATED AT 1729 K STREET, N+ W., WASHINGTON, D. C.,

FROM APPROXIMATELY MAY, 1978, UNTIL JUNE, 1972, BUT DID NOT KNOV

HIS EXACT POSITION, NAMELY, WHETHER HE WAS VICE PRESIDENT OR

NOT. GCADDY SAID THAT THE ROBERT E. MULLEN COMPANY WAS INCORPOR-

b2

ATED

| | HE ADVISED THAT ROBERT MULLEN, HEAD MAN OF THAT

COMPANY WHEN IT WAS IN EXISTENCE, RETIRED AND WAS LIVING IN KEY
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PASE TWO HO 73-739 UNCLAS
BISCAYNE, FLORIDA, WHEN CADDY LAST HEARD OF HIM. CADDY SALD
THAT THE ROBERT E. MULLEN COMPANY WAS A PUBLIC RELATIONS FIRM
AND THAT HE, CADDY, NEVER WORKED FOR THAT COMPANY, BUT THE COMPaNY
DID REPRESENT GENERAL FOODS CORPORATION FOR WHOM CADDY WORKED
AS A LOBBYIST AND EMPLOYEE. IT WAS IN THAT CAPACITY THAT CADDY
MET HUNT.

MIAMI, ATTEMPT TO LOCATE ROBERT MULLEN THROUGH APPROPRIATE
DIRECTORIES FOR KEY BISCAYNE AND INTERVIEW RELATIVE TO HIS EMPLOY-
MENT AND KNOWLEDGE OF HUNT.

HOUSTON REPORT FOLLOWS.
BT
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TITLE OF CASE
EVERETTE HOWARD “HUNT, i . SA Henry Rask

REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

jgm

CHARACTER OF CASE

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

REFERENCE e
Report of SA Henry Rask, dated 12/21/81l, at Miami. i
Miami teletype to Bureau, dated 1/14/82. {%}f
Miami teletype to Bureau, dated 1/18/82. &
- RUC -
ADMINISTRATIVE

Where appropriate, all persons interviewed were advised

of the provisions of the Privacy Act.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST& ' - -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: SA Henry Rask Office. Miami

Date: January 20 ’ 1982

Field Office File #: 73-1443 Bureau File £

Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.

Chaiacter. APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER " be
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE b7C

Synopsis: ' ) . ) ) .
Applicant resides at Miami, Fla. He is

retired from CIA and 1s self-employed as an author. All
persons interviewed, including those who were neighbors

and references, all made favorable comments regarding
applicant's character, associations, reputation, integrity,
loyalty, and recommended him for a pardon. Applicant's
parole officer advised he was favorably impressed by
applicant who followed all requirements imposed upon him and
had recommended applicant for early release from parole.
Arrest checks were negative. Credit check was satisfactory.

= RUC =

b6

DETAILS: b7C

NEIGHBORHOOD b6
] b7C

Miami, Florida

On January 14, 1982, Donald G. Perry, |

| | advised that he has known applicant since approximately
1974
Applicant has been a good neighbor and they became friends
socially. Applicant is a quiet person who takes good care of
his home and yard and never has any wild or noisy parties.
Perry advised that on several occasions he and his wife have
gone out to dinner with applicant and his wife and on a number
of occasions they have entertained in their home when applicant

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to.your agency; it and its contents

are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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and hlS wife attended and they have been to parties in appllcant S
home. Applicant is a very nice person and is helpful whenever
possible. They have had many discussions regarding world, national
and community affairs and he considers applicant to be a conservative
person. Applicant's friends that he has met have all been very

nice people and he has never seen them or applicant use any
"marijuana, drugs or narcotics. They have never. discussed the
Watergate situation. - Applicant told him that he was applying for

a pardon and he would recommend that applicant receive a pardon.

bo
On January 14, 1982, Vreny Vaunstark, b7C

| | advised that she has lived in this house for approximately

| [that applicant

three years| | She knows. applicant -
-as a neighbor and somewhat socially. She likes him very much. He

appears to be a very nice person and he has been helpful on a number

of occasions. She believes him to be thoughtful, honest, trustworthy, -

and a loyal American. BApplicant has a good reputation with other '

neighbors and the friends that she has met all are nice people.

She knows that applicant has applied for a pardon and she would

recommend that he receive hlS pardon

on January 14, 1982, Kris Zsigmond,] |

bo
b7C

and her parents| | are good
friends. .She considers applicant and his wife to be nice people,
very dquiet, are helpful towards their neighbors, and she has never
observed anything going on at applicant's house that would be
considered out of the way. Applicant has a good reputation with
his neighbors and she believes him to be honest, trustworthy, and
a loyal American. She advised that she would recommend applicant
for a position of trust w1th the U.S. Government.

REFERENCE

On January 14, 1982, Kenneth W. Whittaker, Attorney-At- b6
Law, | | advised that he was b7C
formerly an SAC with the MIaml Office of the FBI and lives right
around the corner from applicant. He lived at that address before
applicant moved into the Miami area but he did not méet applicant
until 1977 after he retired from the FBI. After applicant moved
to Miami and before he retired, applicant's son became good friends
with his son and he would take applicant’s son to various places
including church, but he simply accepted applicant's son as a
boy who lived in the neighborhood and did not know who he was.
After he retired he met applicant and applicant told him that he
purposefully did not contact him because 1f he did so he would be

2.
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_afrald that someone may accuse him of assoc1atlng with applicant

which could cause bad publicity for both applicant and for the
FBI. Since that time, he has become good friends with applicant
and they have spent occasions together socially. Applicant is a
fine gentleman and a good neighbor. When applicant moved into
the area his wife had died and he has since remarried and his
wife is a fine person. Applicant is a retired CIA agent and when
he bécame involved in the Watergate situation he believes he did
so not realizing he was violating the law. When applicant did
realize he made a mistake, he admitted his mistake and took his
punishment. Applicant has a fine character, is well respected
by the neighbors, and has many nice friends. He considers appli-
cant to be honest, trustworthy, and a loyal American. He knows
that applicant has applied for a pardon and would recommend that
applicant receive the pardon.

On January 8, 1982, Edward J. Dunn,

advised that he has known applicant for approximately .

23 years. They met when they were in college together and after
applicant graduated, he became a naval officer where he stayed for

a number of years and went to work for the CIA. Dunn advised that
he became an FBI Agent and worked in that capacity until his retire-
ment. After applicant was released from prison and moved to Miami,
he renewed his acquaintanceship with applicant and attended appli-
cant's wedding when he married his current wife and they have been
friends ever since. Applicant has an excellent character and never
had any problems with the law until he became involved in the
Watergate situation. He considers the Watergate break-in to be a
stupid thing for applicant to do and believes applicant feels the
same way' about it now. Applicant has nice friends in the area, most
of whom are professional people,. and. some of whom are former FBI
Agents. He has never observed applicant or any of his associates
use any drugs, narcotics, marijuana, or alcohol to an excess. He
considers that applicant has a high integrity and is honest, trust-
worthy, dependable and a loyal American. Applicant is an athletic
type and likes to play tennis and likes to hunt and fish. He has
been told by applicant that appllcant desires a pardon and he would
recommend that appllcant receive the pardon.

COURT RECORDS REVIEW

On January 15, 1982, the records of the Clerk of ‘the
Federal Court, 300 NE lst Avenue, Miami, Florida, showed that

" applicant was plaintiff in a libel suit'against Liberty Lobby, Inc.,

file number 80-1121 CID JWK, and on January 24, 1981, a final
order was entered granting a judgment in favor of applicant for
the sum of $650,000.00.
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‘The records_ further show tkat1applicanﬁ_ig;g_gla;n;ifﬁ ' b7C
in an action against case number. _

SMA, which case is still pending. This is a civil case. .

PAROLE RECORDS -

On January 11, 1982, Raymond J. Fletcher, Probation and
Parole Department, U.S. Courthouse, 300 NE lst Avenue, Miami,
Florida, advised that he was applicant's parole officer from
February 23, 1977, until applicant completed his parole. Applicant
was required by him to report once a month, which he did, and
applicant followed all of the requirements set forth by the depart—
ment. Applicant was always courteous and polite and never caused
any problems. They discussed various topics and he believes
applicant to be a loyal American. -Applicant was to complete his
parole on July 11, 1982. ' Applicant impressed Fletcher to the point
where he recommended applicant for early release from parole and
applicant was released on May 1, 1980.

ARREST

On January 15, 1982, agencies were checked for possible
arrest records for applicant with negative results as follows:

' Miami Police Department, by Al Vagara;
Dade Ceun£y Department of Public Sefety,:by.Mary A.VTurner;'
Miami Beach Police Department, by sC Bfenda J. .Cochran.
On January 15, 1981, Annie Grimes, Credit Bureau of

Greater Miami, advised that records in her office show that
applicant's credit is satisfactory.
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furnished to persons interviewed. Express promises of
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b6
Copy to: b7C
Report of: A | Office: HOUSTON
Date: JANUARY 20, 1982
Field Office File #: 73-739 " Bureav File #:

Title: EVERETT HOWARD HUNT, JR.

Character: APPLTCATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

/
Synopsi: Douglas Caddy, Houston, verified applicant was formerly

employed by the Robert E. Mullen Company, Washington,
D.C., and recommended.

- RUC -
DETATLS:

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS -

EMPLOYMENT

The Robert E. Mullen Company
1729 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Douglas Caddy, |
| advised as follows on January 19, I98Z:

b2 |
b6
L7C

The Robert E. Mullen Company, a public relations
firm, was formerly located at_1729 H Street. N.W.., Washington,
D.C. It was incorporated and
I

| | One of
that company's clients was General Foods Corporation for
whom Caddy worked as an employee and lobbyist. Caddy never
worked for the Robert E. Mullen Company, but he did work

out of offices of the Robert E. Mullen Company when he was
in Washington serving as a lobbyist for General Foods.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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He recalled that applicant started to work for the Robert E.
Mullen Company in May, 1970, and worked there until about
June, 1972, but did not recall applicant's exact position and
could not say whether applicant ever served that company as
Vice President. He advised that Robert E. Mullen of that:
company, now retired and last known to Caddy to be living

in Key Biscayne, Florida, would also have known Hunt.

When the Watergate scandal broke and Hunt was charged
with criminal violations arising from that matter, Hunt initially
retained Caddy as his attorney to represent him on those charges.
Caddy later withdrew as counsel and became a witness at Hunt's
trial, testifying for both Hunt and the United States Government.

He last saw Hunt in person about five years ago in Washington, D.C.,

talked with him for the last time about two years ago by telephone,
and corresponded with Hunt about eight months ago.

: Caddy advised that he had heard over the radio that
Hunt had applied for Presidential pardon. In that regard,
Caddy said that, "I think he has paid his dues to society and
I would recommend him for Presidential pardon".

2%
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//7// 4
i
REFERENCE:- @

4

}—

Miami report of SA Henry Rask dated 12/21/81.

-RUC-

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: BUDED: 1/21/82

No one contacted requested confidentiality under the
provisions of the Privacy Act.
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Copy to:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

be

b7C
Report o, SG| Office: BALTIMORE
Date: January 20, 1982
Field Office File #: 73-786 . Bureau File #:
Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.
Character: APPLICATION FOR PART AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENGE
Synopsis: GCredit and criminal checks negative re épplicant.
MVA files reflect no record of a Maryland license for appllcant.
No record DGCII.
-RUGC-
DETAILS:
CREDIT
bE On January 7, 1982, Pat Pfiéterer, Credit Bureau
b7C of Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland advised SGC| | -
that she was unable to locate any record of a credit trans-
action for the applicant. : :
CRIMINAL
b . On January ll 1982, Frances Moore, State Central
b7C Crime Records Bureau, Maryland State Police, Pikesville,

Maryland advised SC |that she was unable to

" locate any informatIon In the files of that office 1dent1f1able

with the applicant.:

o

\f:

This document contains neither; recommendatlons nor conclusxons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outsnde your agency
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' MISGELLANEOUS -

The computerlzed flles of the Motor Vehlcle Admlnl—'
stratlon, Glen Burnie, Maryland were reviewed, on January 20,

. 1982, by SC| | and disclosed no record of
- a Maryland drivers license for the appllcant. T

- The. Defense Central Index of Investlgatlons (DCII)

'1s a computerized index of appllcant, security, and criminal

investigative files compiled by the Department of Defense
(DOD) On January 6, 1982, a search of the DCII was conducted
in regard to appllcant by’ the DCII computer operator at Fort
George G. Meade, Maryland. . Review of the resulting DCLT

L prlntout disclosed no record for the employee. :
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TITLE OF CASE TReport made by TTyped By:
EVERETTE HOWARD NT, gR. isc |SA| I_________lg?? -----

TCHARACTER OF CASE
|

| APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
| COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

REFERENCE: Miami report to the Bureau, 12/21/81;
Richmond teletype to the Bureau, 1/7/82.
Miami teletype to the Bureau, 1/14/82.

-RUC- 1/

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Where appropriate, Privacy Act (e) (3) data was furnished

to persons interviewed. Express promises of confidentiality, both
limited and unlimited, have been noted where granted.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAIL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy To: bé

b7C )
Report of: SA | | Office: Richmond, Virginia
Date: January 20, 1982
Field Office File #: 73-441 Bureau File #:
Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR

Character: APPLICATION FOR PARDON
AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

Synopsis:

Reference at Richmond, Virginia, favorable, stating the
applicant's character, reputation, and loyalty are above reproach.

-RUC-

DETAILS:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your
agency.
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REFERENCE : ) bé

On January 18, 1982, Joseph Bryan IIIJ

| advised that he has been acquainted with the

applicant for approximately 30 years on both a business and
social basis. Bryan also advised that he had been a department
chief with the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) and that the
applicant had worked for him in his department. Bryan further
advised that the applicant had been a very good worker and that
everyone got along well with the applicant. Bryan noted he left
the CIA and the applicant stayed on with the CIA.

Bryan stated he was socially acquainted with the
applicant and the applicant'’s first and second wifes. He also
stated that he had opened his house to the applicant while he
(Bryan) was out of town for several months. Bryan noted he would
open his house only to someone in whom he had the utmost trust
and confidence.

Bryan advised that the applicant is a very honest person
and that he (Bryan) has had no cause to change his opinion of the
applicant. Bryan also advised he has the utmost confidence in
the applicant. He further advised he has no reservations at all
about the applicant. ‘

Bryan stated he has no knowledge of the applicant’'s
current associates since he and the applicant are now living in
different areas of the country. He noted the applicant had
been previously associated with persons of high character.

Bryan advised the applicant is a hard working man and a
prolific writer. He also advised he feels the applicant is a
person of integrity and discretion. Bryan further advised the
applicant's attitude and allegiance to the United States are above
reproach. Bryan noted he feels the applicant "got a bad deal at
the hands of a Federal judge."

2*
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APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
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4
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REFERENCE: Miami report of SA Henry Rask, 12/21/81. /Z/ i
- 7
4

-RUC-

ADMINISTRATIVE:
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: bé
b7C
Report of: SAI I Office:  Tampa
Date: January 20, 1982
Field Office File 2 732349 Bureau File #:

Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.

Character: APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPIETION OF SENTENCE

Synopsis. Reference and associate Dr. I. J. Kapstein and his wife
interviewed at Sarasota, Florida. Both Kapsteins speak
highly of applicant. Both feel he has paid his debt to

society and
trustworthy

DETAILS:

consider applicant to be an honorable and
individual.

-RUC-

The following investigation was conducted by SA[::]

|at Sarasota, Florida, on January 19, 1982:

F.

REFERENCE & ASSOCIATES

Dr.

I. J. Kapstein,| |

[::::::]advised he has been acquainted with the applicant since
1936. Dr. Kapstein explained he first met the applicant while
Everette Howard Hunt, Jr., was a freshman student at Brown
University where Kapstein taught creative writing and English

ILiterature.

Kapstein taught Hunt during Hunt's undergraduate

days at Brown University from 1936 to his graduation in 1940.
Kapstein characterized Hunt as an industrious, highly talented

individual,

who was an excellent student during his undergraduate

days at Brown University. Kapstein and Hunt regularly correspond
and have done so for the last 42 years. 1In addition to a regular
correspondence, Kapstein and Hunt maintain an infrequent
visitation between their individual homes. Kapstein advised he
was well aware of the FBI investigation regarding Hunt's

application

for pardon as he has spoken with Hunt during the

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. [t is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

Y7 U.5.6P0:1975-0-575-841
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Christmas vacation while Kapstein was visiting in the Miami, Florida
area. Kapstein advised he may not agree with Hunt's political
motivation for the Watergate incident but does feel that Hunt has
paid his debt to society and should be granted a pardon so he may
erase a "blot" from his otherwise impeccable record as an individual.
According to Dr. Kapstein, the applicant is a loyal American citizen
with impeccable integrity, reputation and character. Xapstein
stated he personally believes that Hunt felt he was following direct
orders from the Commander-in-Chief of the United States when he
committed the Watergate break-in. Kapstein stated Hunt "took his
medicine like a man" and therefore his past transgressions should

be forgiven and forgotten.

Mrs. Stella Kapstein, advised she has known the applicant
since 1936 when he was a student of her husband, Dr. I. J. Kapstein,
supra. Mrs. Kapstein characterized Hunt as an intelligent individual
who has suffered greatly because of his conviction in the Watergate
break-in. During the trial Hunt lost his wife in an airplane crash
and suffered deep bouts of depression while in prison. Since his
release from prison he has resumed writing, remarried, and fathered
a young son. During a recent visit with the Hunts in Miami, Florida,
Stella Kapstein was greatly impressed by Hunt's recovery from the
stigma associated with his conviction in the Watergate affair.

Stella Kapstein stated she concurred with her husband's
opinion that Hunt had served his debt to society and should be
granted a Presidential pardon. Mrs. Kapstein stated she has always
maintained a close relationship with E. Howard Hunt and has always
found him to be trustworthy with unguestionable loyalty to the
United States.

2%
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- /FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVERTIGATION

REEURTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
/ N NEW HAVEN 3 BUREAU 1/25/82 1/20/82

7 ':J“!i‘LE OF CASE i REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
7
: ‘ sa | | .

: " b7¢C jmb
EVERETTE HOWARD¥HUNT, J}l CHARACTER OF CASE

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

REFERENCE : Miami Report of SA Henry Rask, 12/24/81.

- RUC -

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Mr. and Mrs. Frederick Goodrich were advised of the provisions
of the Privacy Act, but did not request confidentiality.

] ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED T NONE ACQUIT-lc ase nas seen:
PRETRIAL TALS )
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Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

DETAILS:

~
@ S o

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b7C
sa| | Offic: NEW HAVEN
JANUARY 25, 1982
NH 73-379 Bureau File #:

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

Mr. and Mrs. Frederick P. Goodrich, Ledyard, Connecticut,
interviewed, commented favorably re applicant, and
recommended him for pardon.

- RUC -
ASSOCIATES

On January 20, 1982, Mr. Frederick P. Goodrich,[::::]
Ledyard, Comnecticut, was
interviewed in the presence of his wife, who concurred

with everything her husband said. Mr. Goodrich fur-
nished the following information:

He became acquainted with applicant and his wife, Barbara,
in the late 1950s as they were both employed at that

time by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA). He and

his wife have maintained a close and friendly relationship
with applicant since that time in spite of the troubles

he had with the Watergate hearings. In fact, applicant
talked with him on the phone a couple of days ago. Appli-
cant graduated from Brown University in Rhode Island,

and is a very intelligent, capable, and loyal person. He
is very patriotic, although his loyalty to the Former
President Nixon turned out to be an error in judgment.
Applicant's wife was killed in an airplane crash several
years ago, and applicant just recently remarried a former .
school teacher from Athens, Georgia. He has a baby boy,
2% years old, from the second marriage. He had four
children from the first marriage, who were friendly with
Goodrich's children.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U.S.GPO:1975-0-575-841
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Applicant appears to have made an excellent adjustment
after having gone through the traumatic experiences

of having his first wife killed in an airplane and then
having to serve time in jail for Watergate. He seems

to be happily married to his second wife and has recently
written a book entitled Gaza Intercept. Applicant is
very cognizant of life in his community and acts like

a very responsible citizen. He is a talented author,

who has a creative personality. He is a very com-
passionate person who has outstanding character. He

has corresponded with applicant on a regular basis, and
has no reservations concerning applicant's character,
loyalty, and associates. Applicant is a loyal American
who he believes should be pardoned for any wrongdoings

he was convicted of as a result of the Watergate hearings.
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| SA Y cpe ser
EVERETTE HOWARDZHUNT, JR. b6 CHARACTER OF CASE
b7C

APPLICATION FOR PARDON ATFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

REFERENCE: Miami report to Bureau dated 12/21/81.
-P-

ADMINISTRATIVE:

All individuals contacted were apprised of the provisions of
the Privacy Act and those requesting confidentiality have been so noted.

LEAD:

' ALEXANDRIA

AT ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

_ Will report results of Leesburg interview and CIA employment
verification upon completion.
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Copy to:

Report of:
Date:

Field Office File #:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF;JUSTICE' |
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

bé

b7C
SA| Y cDe Office: Alexandria, Virginia
1/28/82
73-98 Bureau File #:

Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.
Character: APPLICATION FOR PARDCN AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE
Synopsis: Credit check contains no derogatory information

on the applicant. Arrest contain no information on

applicant.

-P-
DETAILS:
" 'CREDIT CHECK

b6 On January 12, 1982, SC| _ |caused a
b7C search to be made of the files of the Credit Bureau of

Northern Virginia, Inc., Post Office Box 232, Manassas, ‘
Virginia, which covers the Washington Metropolitan Area,

and was advised the files contained no derogatory record-
regarding applicant. ‘

This dacument contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U.S.GP0:1975-0~575-841
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ARREST. CHECKS‘W .

, On January 8, 1982, a computerlzed check of the
Central Criminal Reccrds Exchange (CCRE), ‘Virginia State
Police (VSP), Richmond, Virginia, failed to reflect any ... .
'1nformatlon 1dent1f1able w1th appllcant. . CpTe

sc | |caused a search to be
made of the files of the Fairfax County, Virginia, Police ’
Department, and was advised on January- 22, 1982, that no :
record was located regarding applicant. It is to be noted that
in-applicant matters only class 3 and 4 mlsdemeanors are
available. :
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1 FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVEBTIGATION
.EF"(?:;?TI‘! '\;; OFFICE OFFI;E’?OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
MMMIAMI' PUREAU 1/28/82 1/26,/82
2 ! FA
WITLE OF w& %,_/ﬂ' REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
RETT HOWARD HUNT, JR ‘
e SA HENRY RASK cas
CHARACTER OF CASE
APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE
REFERENCE

Report of SA Henry Rask dated 1/20/82, at Miami %

Houston teletype to Bureau dated 1/20/82. Y.

- RUC -

ADMINISTRATIVE

Where appropriate, all persons interviewed were
advised of the provisions of the Privacy Act.
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] NONE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF -JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
Report of: HENRY RASK Office: MIAMI, FLORIDA
Date: 1/ 28/ 82 .
Field Office File #: 73-1443 ' Bureau File #:
Title: EVERETT HOWARD HUNT, JR.
Character: APPLICATION . FOR PARDON AFTER '
’ COMPLETION OF SENTENCE
Synopsis:

Robert E. Mullen advised that applicant was employed by R.E.
Mullen, Inc. from May, 1970 until June, 1971. He had a desk
in the office after that, but cannot recall when applicant a
actually departed. He made favorable remarks regarding
applicant's character, associates, reputation, integrity, and
recommended applicant for a pardon. ‘

- RUC -

DETAILS:

On Janury 26, 1982, Robert E. Mﬁllen,| |

| advised that he was formerly doing

business in Washington, D.C. as Robert E. Mullen, Incorporated,

and applicant was employed from approximately May, 1970 until
June, 1971, when applicant went to work for the White House. He

' had a desk in the office after that, but cannot recall the date

he left. ‘ -

He first met applicant in 1950 when Mullen was Head
of Public Relations for the Marshall Plan (MP). Applicant had
experiences making movies and helped write a short film for the
MP in Paris. In 1970, he received a call from a friend with the

"CIA, who told him that applicant wanted to retire and needed a

job. Employees of the CIA have difficulties in getting jobs
when they retire because they are not allowed to discuss their
former work. His company was making T.V. shorts for gifted and
retarded children for the United States Government and he could
use applicant to write these productions. ‘

This docurient contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U.S.GP0:1975-0-575-841
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Applicant is competent, reliable and a dedicated -
person. He is very talented and is a good writer. His characder
is excellent. Applicant's associates, that he met, are nice
people and he has a good reputation. Applicant -is honest,
trustworthy and dependable. - He is a loyal American and he
~would recommend applicant for a pardon. -

2%
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CHARACTER OF CASE p7C

APACS

" 'REFERENCES : Miami report of SA Henry Rask, 12/21/81l.
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- RUC -
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- UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: ggc
Report of; | C Offce, DENVER
Date: FEBRUARY 2, 1982
Field Office File #: 73-818 T Bureau File #:
Title: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.

APPILICATION FOR PARDON AFTER
Character: COMPLETION OF SENTENCE .
Synopsis:

General John K. Singlaub advised applicant is individua} gf
good character, reputation and associates and a loyal citizen.
He recommends applicant.

- RUC -

DETATLS:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI‘and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U.S.GP0:1975-0-575-841
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1
" REFERENCES AND ASSOCIATES
. b6
General John K. Singlaub LIC

On February 2, 1982, General John Singlaub advised
he has known the applicant since the summer of 1945 to the
present time. He stated he met the applicant while he was
in the military and while the applicant was in the office of
Strategic Services. He stated he helped the applicant obtain
employment with the Central Intelligence Agency in 1946. He
said he has been in contact with the applicant socially, as
well . over this period and has recently been in contact with
him. He described the applicant as being of good character,
honest and trustworthy. He said he is a loyal citizen
presently of good associates and reputation. He advised he

knows nothing unfavorable about him. He recommends applicant.

2%
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Copy to:

Repot of;

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character

Synopsis:

DETAILS:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b6

b7C : -
SA| /CDG Office: Alexandria, Virgina
2/2 2
73-98 \Bureou File #:

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.

APPLICATION FOR PARDON APTER

COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

Employment verified and favorable. Absociatee
recommends.

EMPLOYMEHNT

On January 25, 1982, Mr. Peter Tomley, Personnel

Records, Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), Langley, Virginia,
advised SA| that the applicant entered on duty
with the CIA.on November 8, 1949, as a GS-13, Intelligence
Officer, with a salary of $7,600. He retired voluntarily

on April 30, 1970, as a GS-15, Operations Officer, His personnel
record reflects that his date of birth {8 October 9, 1918,

and he has Social Security Account Number 126-05-4970. He

was detailled to the United States Department of State from

January,

1957, to June, 1960, and again from September, 1966,

to his retirement date. He was rated superior In all of his
fitness reports and is eligible for rehire as far as his
performance is concerned. Tomley advised that no further
pertinent information is available concerning the applicant.

This docunent containg neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the propesty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and ita contents
are not *o be distributed outside your agency.

U.5.6P0:1975-0-575-841

i



AX 73-98
SJIN:db

ASSOCIATE | | e

On February 2, 1982, Mrs. Frederick P. McIntosh, L7c
| advised that she first

became acquainted with Everett Hunt during the 1940's, when they
worked together in the 0SS. Mrs. McIntosh stated that she
subsequently served under applicant when they wereloth employed
by the Central Intelligence Agency between 1963, and 1965.
Mrs. McIntosh stated that she worked for applicant at that time.

According to Mrs. McIntosh, applicant's life appears
to have been changed since he was released from the penitentiary
inasmuch as he has remarried and he appears to be living a very
reputable life-style. According to Mrs. McIntosh, applicant's
wife was a former teacher from Georgia and met Hunt while he was
in prison. Mrs. McIntosh asserted that applicant does not appear
to be bitter over his past mistakes and has a very positive
attitude about his future. Mrs. McIntosh noted that applicant
has just completed writing a book and is presently residing in
Miami, Florida. Reference stated that she has never questioned
applicant's loyalty to the Government and she considers him to
be a very trustworthy, mature and strong-willed individual.
Reference stated that she believes applicant has in fact paid
for his wrong doings and she further stated that she would
recommend that applicant receive a full pardon.

2%



i

i,

J
H

FD-263 (Rev. 7-15-75)

. "‘ -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-y . -8 o

4' 3 EPORTING FICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
ﬁ'§ ASHI GTON FIELD BUREAU 3/10/82 1/8/82 - 1/21/82
f’ IH. QF CASE REPORT MADE BY ~~/> TYPED BY
& s b6
& jyf”ﬁ SA b7C ep
i CHARACTER OF CASE
EVERETTE HOWARD<HUNT, JR..,
YIS covpL: | APACS \ L
. SCOMPLETESTHEINVESIIGAqug \%Y; J,

REFERENCE: Miami report to Bureau and WFO dated 12/21/81.

- ROC -

ADMINISTRATIVE:

N
1y

All persons contacted were advised of the prbovisions
none requested confidentiality.

of the Privacy Act of 1974;

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

] NONE

ACQUIT-

convic.| BREHUSRIFve. FINES SAVINGS

RECOVERIES

CASE HAS BEEN:
TALS

N

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_JvEeEs [ JNoO
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MON THS [Jves NO

e 7 21K

IN CHARGE

SPECIAL AGENT

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELO/y

COPIES MADE L[V\V

\”3j£ureau
- I-WFO (73-1989)

)3/ 4= F

T weew et westmm B0

= NAR 18 1982
T

[ —— L
(A WFAT TR

3

Dissemination Record of Attached Report - Notations .

Agency Q AN [:{.
o Ny
Request Recd. 2CC’8 10 PARDON - /">g Y
Date Fwd. UEPA "‘TMENT OF “!SIICE )
How Fwd. s-- /73-0 .m ______
<t
: A .
L A¥*
COVER PAGE o100

e



"

~FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

@ S |
. . 4 -l [
] \

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b6
b7C
sa | Officc: WASHINGTON, D.C.
3/10/82
73-1989 ’ Bureau File #:

.EVERETT HOWARD HUNT, JR.

APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

Executive Office of the President verified employment as

a consultant. Court record revealed Hunt's plea of

guilty, his sentence for each count, and a ten thousand

dollar fine paid on February 16, 1977. Credit Bureau reported
a satisfactory credit record for the applicant.

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D.C.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents

[y

are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U.S.GP0:1975-0-575-841
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EMPLOYMENT

Mr. Jameg Rogers, Personnel Officer, White House,
advised SA| |that official records of his office
contain no information concerning EVERETT HOWARD HUNT. Rogers
believes that official records concerning Hunt are probably
contained in the material gathered during the Watergate investiga-
tion and their present location is unknown.

However, Rogers recalled that Hunt worked under
contract to the White House as a Consultant for a period of
six months to one year during the period 1970 - 1972, He
could not recall any more specific dates.
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COURT RECORD

Criminal Case Number 1827-72
United States of America vs. Everette Howard Hunt
Defendant $2-~U. 8. vs. Gordon Liddy, et al

On January 13, 1982,

SA| |reviewed

the captioned court record of the National Archives:

1/11/73

11/9/73

BEveratte Howard Runt pleRld
guilty to:

(1) Conspiracy, in violation of
Title 18, USC, Section 371 (as
charged in count 1);

(2) Burglary II in violation of
Title 22, District of Columbia

Ccde, Section 1801(b) (as charge
in counts 2 and 3); -

(3) Unlawful Endeavor to Intercept
Oral and Wire Communications; Inter-
ception of Wire Communicaticns,

in violation of Title 18, USC,
Section 2511 (1) (a) (as charged

in counts 4, 5, and 8}.

Hunt was sentenced to:

"Not less than twenty (20) months
nor more than five (5) years, and
to pay a fine of ten thousand
dollars ($10,000) on Count 1l; not
less than thirty (30) months nor
more than eight (8) years on each
of Counts 2 and 3; not less than
twenty (20) months nor more than.
five (5) years on each of counts
4' 5; and 8.



' : ' ’ ‘ .

wFO 73-1989
JLS :kio
2

It was adjudged that the foregoing sentences be
served concurrently. The Judgement-Committment further stated
that Hunt was to stand committed until the fine was paid or
he was otherwise released in accordance with law. Hunt was
incarcerated at the Federal Prison Camp in Eglin, Florida,
and paid the $10,000 fine in its entirety on February 16, 1977,

Periods of Incarceration:

3/23/73 to 5/25/73 District of Columbia Jail

'5/25/73 to 11/9/73 . Federal Prison, Danbury,
: Connecticut
11/29/73 to 1/2/74 Federal Prison, Allenwood,
Pennsylvania

4/25/75 to 2/23/77. 'Federal Prison, Eqglin, Florida -

i
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CREDIT AND POLICE AGENCIES

SCl caused a search to be made
of the files of the Credit Bureau, -Incorporated, Washington,
D.C., and was advised on January 9, 1982, tklat the files
contained a satisfactory credit record for the applicant.

On February 13, 1982, a query was made in the
Washington Area Law Enforcement computer (WALES) and it was
determined that no record was located for MPD concernlng
the appllcant

It is to be noted that at all'tlmesAan indefinite
number of unidentified records may not be in the computer and
not available for review.

On February 13, 1982, SC| Idetermlned

that no record was contalned in the Department of Trans-
portation, Bureau of Motor Vehicle Services, Government of
the District of Columbia files concerning the applicant.

On February 17, 1982, scC| |
searched the files of the United States Park Police and no
‘identifiable adult criminal or trafflc record could be located
regarding the applicant.

bb
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U.S. Department gf Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

BY COURIER SERVICE

. 30, 1982 @w&“‘ 5/

The Pardon Attorney S@E‘&’@
Department ot Justice =
5550 Friendship Boulevard 0 ]
Suite 208 )
- Bethesda, MD

\

Attention: Ml,v&wid C. Stephenson

.
From: Assistant Diregqtor, Criminal Investigative Division As
EVERETT HOWARD UN’I‘ JR..
APPLICATION FOR PARDO\(*“”AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

VA iy f‘[CWf 2 /ﬁg}”/f\/p OfF
Due to the voluminous amount ‘ot files and the notoriety

involved in this case, no copies of FBI files will be provided to
the Pardon Attorney unless specifically requested.

Exec AD inv.
Exoc AD Adm. ___ (

Exoc AD.L LES__ ( fw \/
Asst. Du \K\R b'%\.\ (VI)

LS S S T
Adm. Servs.
Crim. lnv. (3)

:den;l. —_— 712 [\n i .1_\) 1982
nteil.

. e
Laboratery ¢ =
Legal Coun. —— :: W = =
Plon. & Insp. — o

7
Rec. Mgnt. ) N ‘4((\@?
Tech. Setvs. AeLd P
Troining —
Public Affs. O¥f. _ [Ey///éZ/Z/
Telephone Rm.
eeator's MAIL ROOM

Director's Sec'y —

FBI/DOJ
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-~ PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT

Instructions: 1. Answer all questions co'mplet’ely‘.. -If question does not apply write “not agglic—

able.”  Wrife “unknown” only if you do not know the answer and cannot obtain
the answer from personal records. Use the blank pages at the end of this form
for etxtra details on any question or questions for which you do not have suffi-
 cient room. X ’ ‘ .
2. 'I_‘;ape, rint or write carefully; illegible or incomplete forms will not receive con- .
sideration. .

HAVE YOU READ AND DO YOU UNDERSTAND THE INSTRUCTIONS?

qb

Yes or No
SEC., 1. PERSONAL BACKGROUND .
’ : : Telephone:
, Office: ..omwesm
A. FULL NAME Mr. _memtmﬂo%m_w-_—.mxt
{n fstein lsc; QE?E Pirst Middle
’ /J /[, _ PrESENT ADDRESs __30 Willaeth Stweot,
“st. & No, City

— . PERMANENT ADDRESS ¥

N
B. NICKNAME . Howlg WIHAT OTHER NAMES HAVE YOU UsED? Howaxd Hund

' UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE YOU EVER USED THESE

. NAMES? - nom de pluame

0,

R

HOW LONG? _7_y¥8apgIF A LEGAL CHANGE, GIVE PARTICULARS _ sm=wome

Where? By What Authority
Kl

g {{ = C. DATE OF BIRTH 10/G/18 PLACE OF BIRTH Wagt't;img; MV, , 1,54

FORM NO.
SEP 1948

38.

Stat? Country

D. PRESENT CITIZENSHIP _ [JSA __ BYBIRTH? __Y¥es  BY MARRIAGE? ==

Country .
BY NATURALIZATION CERTIFICATE § __ _ ISSUED BY
Date . Court
AT :
City - State - Country
HAVE YOU HAD A PREVIOUS NATIONALITY? o
‘ Yes or No Country
HELD BETWEEN WHAT DATES? TO ANY OTHER NATIONALITY? e

.GIVE PARTICULARS _- ___‘not applicable

HAVE YOU TAKEN STEPS TO CHANGE PRESENT CITIZENSHIP? —NO GIVE PARTICULARS:

not npplicable

1 ENCLOSURE ¢

Py . e




E. TF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. WHEN DID YOU FIRST ARRIVE IN THIS COUNTRY? . A

PORT OF ENTRY?

ON PASSPORT OF WHAT COUNTRY?

LAST US. VISA .=

i

Number - Type Place of Issue Date of Issue

SEC. 2. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

AGE_ 30 SEX . wale  HEIGHT 5% 10 1/2% weiGHT
’ ) {The . e o
gves __RIue  HAIR Brown — COMPLEXION _Faip  sOARS -pight eyebrow

P

BUILD _ssodisga—— OTHER DISTINGUISHING FEATURES — None—

SEC. 3. MARITAL STATUS

A. BINGLE __X . MARRIED

WIDOWED oo

DIVORCED

STATE DATE, PLACE, AND REASON FOR ALL SEPA?ATIONS , DIVORCES OR ANNULMENTS

not _applicable

(IF YOU HAVE BEEN MARRIED MOI.R.E THAN ONCE — INCLUDE ANNUL-
WIFE OR HUSBAND MENTS — USE A SEPARATE SHEET FOR FORMER WIFE OR _HUSBAND
GIVING DATA REQUIRED BELOW FOR ALL PREVIOUS MARRIAGES.)

NAME OF SPOUSE et onrltioalls
First i Midate . Maiden Last
PLACE AND DATE OF MARRIAGE __Gd e
HIS (OR HER) ADDRESS BEFORE MARRIAGE &t fEMIS® 2214 ‘
8t. & No. City State Country
LIVING OR DECEASED ~ DATE OF DECEASE CAUSE e
PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS i
St. & No. City - State Country
DATE OF BIRTH __ PLACE OF BIRTH ' -
City State Country

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY

-

CITIZENSHIP _______ WHEN ACQUIRED? WHERE?

City State Country

OCCUPATION LAST EMPLOYER

EMPLOYER’S OR BUSINESS ADDRESS

St. & No. Clity 8tate Country

MILITARY SERVICE FROM TO BRANCH OF SERVICE
Date Date

COUNTRY DETAILS OF OTHER GOV'T. SERVICE, US. OR FOREIGN

3 - o,




CHILDREN OR DEPENDENTS (Include partial dependents) None

1. NAME BmSm——— RELATIONSHIP AGE
CITIZENSHIP _ ADDRESS
St. & No. City State Country
2, NAME RELATIONSHIP. AGE
CITIZENSHIP y ADDRESS : :
'\.'t St. & No. City State Country
#, r
3. NAME s . RELATIONSHIP AGE ..
CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS -
8t. & No. City State Country

SEC. 5 FATHER (Give the same information for stepfather and/or guardian on a separate sheet)

FULL NAME Everotto Howard Hunb
Pirst Middle Last
LIVING OR DECEASED LAVAINE  pATE OF DECEASE _ CAUSE

11lett astreot, Albany 6, NeY.s USA

. _. PRESENT, OR, LAST, ADDRESS _ 30 W
/ﬂ L - T S St. & No. City T State ~ Gountry
paTE oF mirTe 13 Dee 188 prack or pirre _ Hemburg, New York, USA
City State Country

rrl . ~
IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY

orrizensEe _ USE  weEN Acquirep? BITER  wmrrE:

occupaTioN Iawyer ~ rasT EMPLOYER _ S61f
/7 Noarw feall. If/d’d/v\/,M V. vsA4

St. & No. City State Country

City State Country

EMPLOYER’'S OR OWN BUSINESS ADDRESS

MILITARY SERVICE FROM 1916 TO _g.glg_ BRANCH OF sgrvice Alr Service, SC - }
ate ale 1
COUNTRY ISA DETAILS OF OTHER GOV'T SERVICE, U.S. OR FOREIGN. |

not applicable

SEC. 6. MOTHER (Give the same information for stepmother on a separate shee.t)“". ;

FULL NAME Ethsl . Jean Hmt
First Middle Last *
LIVING OR DECEASED _L_ilmg_ DATE OF DECEASE _____ CAUSE
/y L __ PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESs 30 Willett Street, Albany 6, Hew York, USi
St. & No. City State Country

'DATE OF BIRTH 15Marcht9bLACE OF BIRTH Canel Dover, Ohio

CITIZENSHIP ___USA  WHEN ACQUIRED? _ Blrth wgere:

Clity State Country

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY

S




occuPATION Housawlfe rAST EMPLOYER el

EMPLOYER’'S OR OWN BUSINESS ADDRESS

8t. & No. City State Country
MILITARY SERVICE FROM __*_ TO BRANCH OF SERVICE
COUNTRY DETAILS OF OTHER GOV'T SERVICE, U.S. OR FOREIGN.
not applicable
SEC. 7. BROTHERS AND SISTERS (Including half-, step-, and adopted brothers and sisters)
] 1. FULL NAME pot applicable : AGE
First . Middle . Last
PRESENT ADDRESS
‘Bt. & No. City State Countl:y Citizenship
2. FULL NAME _ AGE
- First ‘ Middle Last
PRESENT ADDRESS ' :
* 8t. & No. City A State . Country Citizenship
3. FULL NAME AGE
First . Middle - Last
PRESENT ADDRESS
. 8t. & No. City State Country Citizenship
4. FULL NAME . AGE
First . Middle Last
PRESENT ADDRESS ..
. . 8t. & NO'. City Btate Country Citizenship
5. FULL NAME _ * . AGE
. First Miadie - Last .
' PRESENT ADDRESS
’ 8t. & No. City . State Country Citizenship
SEC. 8. FATHER-IN.LAW
N v applicabl
First Middle Last
LIVING CRDECEASED —__ DATE OF DECEASE . CAUSE
PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS . : :
St. & No. City ; State Country
DATEOFBIRTH _____________ PLACE OF BIRTH

IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY .

CITIZENSHIP ____ WHEN ACQUIRED? — . WHERE?

City ~ State Country

OCCUPATION _____~ TLAST EMPLOYER

v v s




SEC. 9. MOTHER-IN-LAW

FULL NAME not aonlicabla
First Middte Last
LIVING OR DECEASED DATE OF DECEASE CAUSE
PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS
L, §t. & No. City State Country
DATE OF BIRTH PLACE OF BIRTH
IF BORN OUTSIDE U.S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY
CITIZENSHIP WHEN ACQUIRED? WHERE?
City  State  Country
OCCUPATION LAST. EMPLOYER
SEC. 10. RELATIVES BY BLOOD, MARRIAGE OR ADOPTION, WHO EITHER LIVE ABROAD OR
. WHO ARE NOT CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES:
1. NAME___pot appliceble — RELATIONSHIP AGE
CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS
. 8t. & No. City State Counftry
2. NAME RELATIONSHIP AGE
CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS
8t. & No. City 8tate Country
3. NAME RELATIONSHIP AGE
CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS .
8t. & No. City State Country
SEC. 11. RELATIVES BY BLOOD OR MARRIAGE IN THE MILITARY OR CIVIL SERVICE OF
THE U.S. OR OF A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT.
1. NAME —_no% applieable—  RELATIONSHIP AGE
CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS
8t. & No. City State
TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN)
2. NAME RELATIONSHIP AGE
CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS
8¢. & No. Clty State
TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN)
3. NAME: RELATIONSHIP ° AGE
CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS
St. & No. City State

TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN) ..

5




SEC 12, EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL __Harburg PS  ADDRESS _Hgmblmg,_l\l.L.._lISA__

City State Country
. DATES ATTENDED _192)j=1932 GRADUATE? Yas
7 ' 0 Hemburg, N,¥., USA___
g / HIGH scroor, Hemburg High School appress Gountey
DATES ATTENDED _1932=1936 GRADUATE? . Yes
’ ¥
S _~ COLLEGE _Brown Univergifiy ~ ADDRESS e Ryl §
Z DATES ATTENDED 19361910 DEGREE A.B, ‘
COLLEGE "ADDRESS
State Country
DATES ATTENDED DEGREE

SEC. 13. MILITARY, NAVAL OR OTHER_GOV'T SERVICE — U.S. OR FOREIGN

DPNE S A S
. Country ’ Service ~ Rank tes ol Service 1
5 / HQ Det, 202, 0SS China  0~5872L1 Honorable
V) ? Last Station Serisl No. Type of Discharge 1
REMARKS:

SELECTIVE SERVICE BOARD NUMBER __lione ADDRESS
IF DEFERRED GIVE REASON

INDICATE MEMBERSHIP IN MILITARY RESERVE ORGANIZATIONS v
not #&pplicable §

.SEC. 14. CHRONOLCGICAL HISTORY OF EMPLOYMENT FOR PAST 15 YEARS. ACCOUNT
FOR ALL PERIODS. INCLUDE CASUAL EMPLOYMENT. INCLUDE ALSO PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT, GIVE ADDRESSES AND STATE WHAT YOU DID DURING
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT. LIST LAST POSITION FIRST. *

1. rrom Mays I9W8 10 Februsry, 1949 - o
EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY _Economie Cooperation Adminlstration

W Pb ./ ADDRESS .2_rue o . Paprl nee | ;

8t. & No. City i« State Country -

KIND OF BUsINESs Public Relations. NaMe OF SUPERVISOR s Fe Floming i

TITLE OF JOB . U.S.MMedla Specialist  sararvs 81i20. per_ Year

YoUR pUTIES general PR work plus speech writing for Ambassador |
Eman; £ilm production. 3

REASONS FOR LEAVING MY publishing affairs deteriorated to such an ‘{

financialreasons . - ' |
. 2. FROM _I_amma_l% To October, 19I5

Z,‘

|

. i

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY .__TTME, Tnc. : <

\J .
- -




x

Ny

3. rFromOctober, 1942 roJanuary, ‘1914,3.

. -

ADDRESS Rockefeller Plaza New York, Hew York o

st. & No. City - State Country
KIND OF BusiNEssPwblishing . . NaMe oF supERvVISOR Dan Lon, 11
TITLE OF JOB _WBX Corres SALARY § 150, PER _Wook

YOUR DUTIES B8 ort on South Pacifi 7

.

REASONS FOR LEAVING L0 re=enter m ¥y _service

EMPLOYING FIRM OR’AGENCY LR€ Mdrch of Time (TINE -1
ADDRESS 369 Lexington Avenue, New York 16, New York, TSA

St. & No. City*” State Country
KIND OF Busivessdoeuwnentary £ilms yawmz o supERvISoR Louls de Rochemont
TITLE OF JoB Script writer .~ SALARY $150%  perwedlk

vour puTiesWrite Naval training films and¥g

release.
REASONS FOR LEAVING Opportuni ﬁo retwn to a combab
zona for LiFH.

4. FROM TO

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY

ADDRESS

8t. & No. City State Country
KIND OF BUSINESS ) NAME OF SUPERVISOR
TITLE OF JOB § SALARY § PER

YOUR DUTIES

REASONS FOR LEAVING

5. FROM TO

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY

ADDRESS

St. & No. City State Country
KIND OF BUSINESS NAME OF SUPERVISOR
TITLE OF JOB SALARY $ PER

YOUR DUTIES

REASONS FOR LEAVING




8
SEC: 15.
" EXPLAIN? GIVE DETAILS: .

Yo

‘. -

HAVE YOU EVER BEEN DISCHARGED OR ASKED TO RESIGN FROM ANY FOSITION?
HAVE YOU LEFT A POSITION UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH YOU DESIRE TO

~

b6

b7C
Third Party

SEC. 18.

L _____ BUS.
_RES.

-2 .BUS.

v

/l/y ,.3Hnn._?Iaskmone_Wi11nax_ BUS.

RES.

4 Dr.Brouce Bigelow Bus.

- RES.

5. y 1; '} BUS

. . RES.

. ADD.

GIVE FIVE CHARACTER REFERENCES —IN THE U.S.— WHO KNOW YOU INTI-
MATELY — (GIVE RESIDENCE AND BUSINESS ADDRESSES WHERE POSSIBLE.)

Street and Number ‘ City Btate
State of Alban i¥e
Albany, N.Y.

app, Hubbell Tumber Co., Albany, NY,
ADD |Mew York _ =

DD, 68 W1lllam Wom
app. Bast ¥nd Avenue, New York, N,Y,

Aapp, Brown University, Providence,R,.I.
app. Brown University, Providence, R.T.

owm iversity, Providence,R.I.
%L_ngﬁfy Sta, E.Providence,R.I.

ADD
ADD)

ADD.

SEC. 17.

T T
L ek R
v

NAMES OF FIVE PERSONS WHO KNOW .YOU SOCIALLY IN THE UNITED STATES —

NOT REFERENCES, SUPERVISORS OR EMPLOYERS — (Give residence and business ad- b¢

dresses where possible.)

_;1. Hon. Archibald Douglas,Bve.
)\[ )( . RES.

-2 Hone Macleil Mitchell

RES,
\ .
W ?0 ~ 3. Mre Franklin A, Tindseysus.
' N RES,
ﬁ 4 | BUS.
+ _RES.

Wee = s,

@ i,

k

BUS.

5. Inglavis BUS.

b7C

Third Party

Street and Number city - State
app. 120 Broadwey; New York, ew York
DD, 1155 E¢57th Ste, Wew York, 1,Y,

ADD. 35 W llith Street; New York,NY
4DD. 137 Ea'sti th St.,New York, N,Y,

ADD, MIM 4 Washington, Das Ce

ADD. ue St., Washington, DC

ADD, X1 rth HeCadden Place,Hollywood
ADD. l’:'fcl!.fl.srwc>od.Ca.l.

ADD. BIM Bldg., Washington, De Co
app. 5509 Johnson Ave., Bethesda, Iid.




SEC. 18. GIVE THREE NEIGHBORS AT YOUR LAST NORMAL RESIDENCE IN THE U.S, — (Give
<. residence and business addresses where possible.)

) bo ¥
; —_— b7C t
) . "Third Party .

» .

3. Blohop-Fy L Borpy  BUS. ADD, __=w=w=w

i

. Street and Number City ,Sta.te : g

| BUS. ADD. Z_Tnglewood Plece,-Albany, ¥,Y, ’
RES. ADD,  Albany, - — I,V

| BUS. J o . . € i

RES. !

RES. ADD, 32_Willett Streat, Albeny, M,Y, Y

SEC. 19. FINANCIAL BACKGROUND

A.

B.

W o ooy

ARE YOU ENTIRELY DEPENDENT ON YOUR SALARY? ___}q _ IF NOT, STATE SOURCES
OF OTHER INCOME -Royaliies from book publishing

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF BANKS WITH WHICH YOU HAVE ACCOUNTS
S:ba :l;g Bank OI A] bapxr_ '\T V

HAVE YOU EVER BEEN IN, OR PETTTIONED FOR, BANKRUPTCY? . NO

GIVE PARTICULARS, INCLUDING COURT: __nok spplicable

GIVE THREE CREDIT REFERENCES — IN THE US, . ‘
NAME Bpsokg Brothepg . ADDRESS

. & No.

NAME pAbercrombie & Fitich = ADDRESS l_adiaon_A:\LamJ.e_c,_ﬂ_en_Yonkg_ﬂ. .
8t. & No

NAME Hotels_eza,tler____ ADDRESS -HBR_IOJ:I:,_L&!LXQI!I:—_— v
8t. & No. City

SEC. 20. RESIDENCES FOR THE PAST 15 YEARS

/y/, — FROM _194i1. TO _Pregent ¥ ' 13 7

/34— FROM 1937 To_19h) Jzﬁ_tamam&mqw
24 e.
57 —FroM 1918 TO _ 1937 %&W&W

FROM TO
. St. No. ‘ City State Country
FROM TO
8t. No, . Cuity State Country
FROM TO . |
8t. No, City State Country %
FROM TO
St. No. City State Country
FROM TO ‘

t. No. Country

SEC. 21. RESIDENCE OR TRAVEL OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES
A.

FROM Junet39TO Sepi,, 1939 Eup P21 aasu;;zee_

7 €1y or Section Couhtry

FROMMarchth7TO Tuly, 1l

Gity or Section dntry "
FROM Jume1li8To Feb, )i Zurope. T%uginesa %
9 *  Clty or Section Country FPurpose 9::‘

d |

o

y 3
Gy o aiar




® . @

10

- , .
v FROM
. TO City or Sectlon Country Purpose
FROM :
: TO City or Section - Country Purpose
FROM v TO
. ) City or Section Country Purpose
B. LAST US. PASSPORT — NUMBER, DATE, AND PLACE OF ISSUE:
{ /& Diplomatic 1267, 10 June, 1948, Washingbon
M HOW MANY OTHER U.S. PASSPORTS HAVE YOU HAD? ™o GIVE APPROXIMATE

pares: _ Meys 1939 January, 1943

PASSPORTS OF OTHER NATIONS:

SEC. 22. CLUBé, SOCIETIES AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS

LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL CLUBS, SOCIETIES, PROFESSIONAL SOCIETIES,
EMPLOYEE GROUPS, ORGANIZATIONS OF ANY KIND (INCLUDE MEMBERSHIP IN, OR SUP-
PORT OF', ANY" ORGANIZATION HAVING HEADQUARTERS OR BRANCH IN A FOREIGN COUN-
TRY) TO WHIGH YOU BELONG OR HAVE BELONGED:

silon} Providence, R.T

~ Name nnd Chapter - PN St & No. City sta.te . Country

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: Februa.ry 1937 to _present
o Brom University club; 86 park Ave., Now York

Name and Chapter 5t. & No. City State . Country
DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: 1942 to prasent

Arymy & Navy Club, 1627 wgn s, » Washingbon DeCes USA

*ame and Chapter . Bt. & No. . Clty State Country
. DATES OF~MEMBERSHIP: J__WE:J-@-LB to present

. Fort Orange Club, 110 Washington Aves, Albany 6, N.Y., USA

=

Name and Chapter . 8t. & No. i City State Country
DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: Fe'bruary » 19’4-6 to present

5. AlbanLCOuntry Club, Albany 5, NeYs, : Usa

Name and Chapter St. & No.’ City - State Country

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: M&Ys 1911.7 to Noveomber, 1911-8

=]

N J[ . Authops 1 of Americe, 6 E. 39th St,, Hew York, N,Y,, UsA
— Name and Chapter St. & No. City State COuntry

. DATES OF MEMEERSHIP: 19142 170 prasent

Id - v .

,L - Seroen Writers guild, 1655 North Cherokee,H Hollywood,Cal.,USA

Name and Chapter st & No. City State Country

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: 1917 to present
8, Amoricen Tegion, Fort Orange Post, Albany, N.Y., USA
1942 to present '

- c e




»

® e

[y

SEC. 23. GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

A.

FOREIGN LANGUAGES (STATE DEGREE OR PROFICIENCY AS “SLIGHT” “FAIR” OR
“FLUENT")

LancUace Spanish  sppax _8light  reap fluent write feir

rancuage French  gppax  failr rEap fluent  write __slight

" LANGUAGE Geymamn__ SPEAK —mm=== _ READ 8light WRITE ===

. LIST ALL SPORTS AND HOBBIES WHICH INTEREST YOU: INDICATE DEGREE OF PROFI-

CIENCY IN EACH: . ;

Swimming « excellent . Husic (planc) = faip
Tennis o falr

Trap shooting = good

HAVE YOU ANY QUALIFICATIONS, AS A RESULT OF TRAINING OR EXPERIENCE, WHICH
MIGHT FIT YOU FOR A PARTICULAR POSITION?

Wartime 0SS service as ORI Repofts 0fficer

G:ff&dua:ta AAF Combat Imtelligence School

Iecturer on Psirchniogical Warfere at Army=-Navy Staff College

LIST BELOW THE NAMES OF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES OR OFFICES TO
WHICH YOU HAVE APPLIED FOR EMPLOYMENT SINCE 1939:

conomie Coope Xk

IF, TO YOUR KNOWLEDGE, ANY OF THE ABOVE HAS CONDUCTED AN INVESTIGATION OF
YOU, INDICATE BELOW THE NAME OF THAT AGENCY AND THE APPROXIMATE DATE OF
THE INVESTIGATION:

Office of Strategig Services = December, 19Ll
ECA = June, 1918

11 .




ASEC 24, MIéCELLANEOUS

A DO YOU ADVOCATE OR HAVE YOou EVER,LADVOCATED OR ARE YOU NOW OR HAVE YOU
EVER BEEN A MEMBER OR, OR HAVE YOU SUPPORTED ANY POLITICAL PARTY OR ORGANI-
ZATION WHICH ADVOCATES THE OVERTHROW OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL FORM OF GOV-
ERNMENT IN THE UNITED STATES?

IF “YES”, EXPLAIN:

Lo A

. P -
Il -

B. DO YOU USE OR HAVE YOU USED INTOXICANTS? —‘2'38—————- IF 50, TO WHAT

4,
PR
VAR

m{TENT?

C. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN ARRESTED INDICTED OR CONVICTED FOR ANY VIOLATION OF

LAW OTHER .THAN A MINOR TRAFFIC VIOLATION? IF S0, STATE NAME OF COURT,
CITY; BTATE, COUNTRY NATURE OF OFFENSE AND DISPOSITION OF CASE: :

s

< -#D. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN COURT—MARTIALED WHILE A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES?
IF ANSWER IS “YES,” GIVE DETAILS BELOW: .

S~ e

,"»“—"wi D - - .. . ~

= s T

SEC. 25.° PERSON TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY

“  NAME _mwt A RELATIONSHIP _Lzobher____.___

SEC. 26 .YOU ARE INFORMED THAT THE CORRECTNESS OF ALL STATEMENTS MADE HERE-
IN WILL BE INVESTIGATED.

ARE THERE ANY UNFAVORARLE INCIDENTS IN YOUR LIFE NOT -MENTIONED ABOVE WHICH
MAY BE DISCOVERED IN SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION, WHETHER YOU WERE DIRECTLY
INVOLVED OR NOT, WHICH MIGHT REQUIRE EXPLANATION? IF SO, DESCRIBE. IF NOT, AN-
SWER “NO.”

o
bl




®

SEC. 37 I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ANSWERS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE
. BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND I AGREE THAT ANY MISSTATEMENT

OR OMISSION AS TO A MATERIAL FACT WILL CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR IM-
MEDIATE DISMISSAL OR REJECTION OF MY APPLICATION.

SIGNED AT WM’V&%;‘ /VW/:—- DATE %#;7 /// /7%
/49 )tk //17[ %W . T 4

ey
USE THE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR EXTRA DETAILS. NUMBER ACCORDING TO THE NUMBER
OF THE QUESTION TO WHICH THEY RELATE. SIGN,YOUR NAME AT THE END OF THE ADDED
MATERIAL. IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS REQUIRED USE EXTRA PAGES THE SAME SIZE AS
THESE AND SIGN EACH SUCH PAGE.

1y, . Time wnaccounted for in the Employment History was spent
elther in College, lilitary or Naval Serviee or in creatlive

writing,
. 1 ‘ salery stated is inclusive of ‘mllowances.s

19, A To date T have published li novels, one of which deals in
. part with 0SS metivities in Europe and the Par Eest during

the wars In past years I have contributed to LIBERTY, THE
NEW YORKER, &nd COSMOPOLITAN, MMy royalties yleld me an,
average of $§,000 a yoér above my salary, A fifth novel
1 to be published in Augusty 1949, end thls yeér sm estle
mated 1 million copies of two books in pockst editions will
be in circulation.

22, American War Correspondents Association, 13 West Shith Strest,
New York, New York

2%, C At the request of the Allled HAigh Cormmissioner for Austria,
Lt. Gen., Gooffrey Keyes, I was placed on assignment Iin
Vienna to the ECA Special NMission for the pwrpose of writing
and producing an officisl U,S. documentary f£ilm directed ub
the Antiecommunist elements of Austria, snd specifically
toward Austrian labor groups. The flim hes received wide
distribution In all Allied Zones except the Russlan Zone;
and its showing at the Vlemna Falr, I have been informed,
was the subject of an offlcial Russisn protests ‘I was
solely responsible for the creation of this £1lm, IIT
VEREINTEN KRAEFTEN.
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s PO allp . i
* Su‘b.;” A e B . A fﬂ“’f R L 4 )

M/ j v
——Address-t— - o AR 3;::.3.?.:5‘&” /g —
£
Birthdate:s SUPV:
Miscs -
Searcher
R# Date Initial R
P "'7
FILF NUMBER SERIALS

D
,A’?% i ifc

Third Party

\i\)\ & — L OF

N | z=e mier war & N
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JOHNaEDGAR HOGVER N S -,
AT DlRECTOR . L Lt
kS aeote e LT e K

S\ Jﬂnttzh §tat25 Bepartmettt nf Jwattme o VR .
‘ . e Maahmgtntt, 3. @. (}\ ' SN
“ PN : ‘:‘ ”" Y \ .v.- ’A'At 3 K ‘(‘, i ',(“ (":_—\ ‘«’ o rk* {’ ) ) \ \\:
;1,18-&796 C e N T e T L
S mrnss e L AT e
IR “TOT:“H Albansr G e T e T
. L y .. o R ,}3.1, .515311 o -
. From' - J Edgar Hoover,,Dlrector :;3;3.‘ qgr §o b PR

S“Rge"t »wm* }z;mw,ﬁ mﬁ*n g APPLICANT o L

. :»‘ ?&.,)—f. aLﬁ Leuerd Hﬂﬂ%h anhlaﬁ«l— T GENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY e

. ) You are requested to conduct a thorough, dlscreet 1nvest1gat10n con—
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The records of the Passport Division, Departmentof State, reflect that
diplonatic passport No, U967 was issued 6-10-U8 to B, HOVARD HUME, JR.
for proposed. travel to France for ECA,

Application for this passport, reflects:

Date of births 10-0-18, Hemburg, XN, T,

Permanent Residence: 30 Willett St., Albany, N, ¥,

kpplicnt vas granted passport facilities ab Paris, France on 7-13-48.
Panl:  The balance of this info was previously reported in July 1048,

Nothing derogatory noted in file.
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FBI .
. Date: 7/15/71 D
Transmit the following in A/ﬁ{
(Type in plaintext or code)
Via Airtel
(Priority)
To: SACE, Washington Field - Enc. (4)3)
Alexandria ,Y )
Baltimore N
8t. Louis
Albany o '
VFéS;: Director, F Q
EVERETTE HOWARD T, JR.
SPECIAL IﬁQU}R
BUDED: 7/30/71

White House has requested investigation of Hunt
who is being considered for White House stafif posztlon.C'Born
10/9/18, Hamburg, New York, and resides 11120 River Road,
Potomac, Maryland,

White House has advised that Hunt is recently
retired employee of Central Intelligence Agency. WFO and
Albany see urfiles which indicate ERP applicant 1nvest1gation
of Hunt in 1948 and CIA appllcant investigation in 1949. Bring
up to date,

Alexandria immediately obtain complte up-to-date
background data, including identities and locations of all
close relatives, and set out leads at once. Furnish Social
Security Number to WFO for IRS check.
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-Road, Fotomac, zﬁarylaad, for the past six years‘ From
1962 ta 1964 he rvesided at 5121 Beltan Road, Sumner, . -
‘~~m~/@fary1mnd, afte;: x»:hiah he sawed ahaat & ygar izz H&dri&,

- Spainm,

- 204G DOV TRLiXed and empioyed ag| v ;‘*ﬁgc ,
o General Mi1lg, ‘iinnea@ciis, Jmnesata, Was . - ‘'rhird Party
—-acquainted with e?gaim:ea ini ezim.~ - A

SN For "l:ha infamtian of the Eamem famar ’Ezz::eaa ‘
Lo L Liaisan Agent GEZORGE MUNRO, now.vetired and residing in. RN
SRR ica Gity, was also aeqminﬁad mth tha- appcmtea. DR

’ . : .’ f'f - &»11 cf‘fiees ccvndm:t appmpriate iﬁvestigatmn. e
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C T DIRECTOR FBI S T
- FROM: . SAC WFO (161 7647) (P) O ST S
EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT JR., AKA RO R
SPI R , T -t
: : co f: : : a-’¢ I R S
| ;BU‘DlEIq). 7/30/71 e el T T inina party
; e { ReBuairtel 7/15/71 i 1 o
K TN For. Bureau info, WFO determined that T
‘,a1 T

Paris Franee, worked with app01ntee in Paris in late forties.; o
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FBI

. FD-38 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 7/20/71

* Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

' Vig_ AIRTEL o ATRMATL
- (Priority)
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e — e -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
. FROM: SAC, ALBANY (161-1260) (P)

SUBJECT: EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR.
SPECIAL INQUIRY . .
BUDED: 7/30/71

Re Bureau airtel to WFO dated 7/15/71.

Re Bureau airtel instructs Albany to see prior
ERP applicant investigation of HUNT in 1948 and CIA appli=-
cant investigation im 1949; and to bring up-~to-date.

Review of Albany indices reveal that Albany
file 118-626 was destroyed routinely on 2/24/70,

The Bureau and receiving offices are requested

to advise if any current investigation ig outstanding within
the Albany Division. “

= Bureau
- WFQ
2 = Alexandria
2 = Baltimore
.2 = 8t, Louis

1 = Albany
EFQ s smw.
(10)

bo

b7C

Third Party

{
.‘Approved: Sent . M ) Per

Special Agent in Charge




- A . ’ ‘

NR @07 BS PLAIN
S9g5pPM NITEL 7-26-71 RGP
TOs DIRECTOR
WFO
FROM ¢ BOSTON 161-2888 RUC

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT , JR., AKA, SPECIAL INQUIRY.

RE WASHINGTON FIELD AIRTEL TO BUREAU , JULY TWENTYONE,
LAST.
miss| | PERSONNEL ,
b6

CAMBRIDGE , MASS., ADVISED NO ONE NAMED FRANK LINDSAY e
Third Party

HAS BEEN EMPLOYED THERE IN THE LAST FIFTEEN YEARS IN ANY
CAPACITY. A FURTHER CHECK WITH VARIOUS COMPANY OFFICIALS
BY MISS[_____ |CONFIRMED THIS FINDING.

END

DLE WFO FBI

(LR FOR TwO

Third Party




’ . l l

(1 Sy
aiviel

To: 8iCs, Alhony (161-1280)
W&shi_@&ﬂénﬁﬁié}}u(wl~7ﬁé7 )

Alexandria
From: mr'eatﬁo?, FBI (161-3193)

BYERETTE EG’WABR HUNT, JR.; aks
SORCIAL INQUIRY
DUDED: 7-30-71

Do Albany a:!.rte‘i T20-%% ndvieing that 194y applicant
fnvestication :‘;.n ﬁ‘a’.bany ras heen destroyed.

sor infémtim Alhany, 1949 invemtigation indicmted .
that Hunt wss employved by Reconomic Corporation Adninistration
from May, 1949 £ February, 1949, In August, 1949, ha was
residing a2t 30 ¥illett Streat, Albany, New York, with him
pa‘rents Everctic . Hunt and Ethel Jean Hunt.

Apparvently from February, 1949, uniil he entered on
duty with CIA, he was scif-employed as & writeér in Albiny.
This should be eatablished during investigation so that hinm
whercabouts from February, 1949, uwntil QZA employment gegan
can be accounfed fox,

w@[n

Y SERIALIZ
bic : JUL@” u

Third Part
TR arky * “"““p\FFICE




\ROO1 .AX PLAIN

9:48PM 7/28/71 SEE BELOW MM

TO DIRECTOR (BY COURIER)
SACS, ALBANY (161-1268) (URGENT)
NEW YORK (URGENT)
WFO (161=7647) (URGENT)

RQI ALEXANDRIA (161-1131)

EVERETTE HOWARE HUNT ,JR., AKA SPI, BUDED ¢ JULY THIRTY, NEXT.

RE BUREAU AIRTEL JULY FIFTEEN, LAST; AND WFO AIRTEL JULY TWENTY=-
ONE , LAST,

APPOINTEE®S PERSONNEL FILE AT CIA REVIEWED JULY TWENTYSEVEN, LAST,
AN REFLECTED APPOINTEE ENTERED ON DUTY AT CIA NOVEMBER EIGHT,
FORT YNINE, AND RETIRED VOLUNTARILY APRIL THIRTY, SEVENTY. APPOINTEE'S
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER LISTED AS ONE TwO SIX DASH ZERO FIVE DASH FOUR
NINE SEVEN ZERO, AND RELETIVES AS FOLLOWS: FATHER, EVERETTE HOWARD
HUNT 3 MOTHER, ETHEL JEAN HUNT3; BOTH DECEASED AND FORMERLY RESIDED AT

THREE ZERO WILLETT STREET, ALBANY, NEW YORK.

END PAGE ONE ggc
Third Party

[16/~T76Y7 =

-SEARCHEMDE ED
SERIALIZEZ /078 1 x5

iy 728 g .2 7]

b6
b7cC
Third Party

&




b6
b7cC
Third Party

-
Nt

(161-113 D)
PAGE TWO

CURRENT RESIDENCE

NOT INDICATED. APPOINTEE CONTINUES TO BE MARRIED TO

DOROT HY LOUISE HUNT, HE HAS NO BROTHERS OR SISTERS AND FILE LISTS
NO OTf HER RELETIVES.
FILE LISTS WILLIAM F. BUCKLEY, JR., NEW YORK, AS GUARDIAN OF
APPOINTEE®S CHILDREN AND AT ONE POINT HE LISTED AVERELL HARRIMAN AS
A REFERENCE., AT TIME OF RETIREMENT APPOINTEE INDICATED FUTURE EMPLOYMEN

WwITH ROBERT R. MULLEN AND COMPANY, WDC, A PUBLIC RELATIONS FIRM.
FILE LISTED NO RESIDENCE ADDRESSES IN ADDITION TO THOSE INDICATED
IN REFERENCE AIRTEL AND CONTAINED NO AD/DITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION.
FOR INFORMATION OF WFO, INQUIRY AT AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVEL OFMENT REVEALS FILE DESTROYED DECEMBER, SIXTYSEVEN, APPOINTEE'S
BIRT HDATE AND PLACE VERIFIED, AND EMPLOYMENT DATES INDICATED AS MAY
SEVE MTEEN, FORTYEIGHT, TO FEBRUARY NINETEEN, FORTYNINE., APPOINTEE HAD
TMET CLEARENCE, NO OTHER INFORMATION AVAILABLE, NO FELLOW
EMPLOYEES OR SUPERVISORS LOCATED.
END PAGE TyO




w o -~

AX 161-1131
PAGE THREE
RECIPIENT OFFICES HANDLE.
CIA SECURITY FILE NOT YET AVAILABLE, ALEXANDRIA EXPEDITING REPORT
COVERING APPOINTEE'S EMPLOYMENT, P,
EN. “
FBI WFO MuwM

GA PLS
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

_,\.
; .

- -

FBI

Transmit the following in

: 7/29/71
FLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT

TELETYPE

TO:

FROM: SAC, WF0 (161-7647)

JULY THIRTY, NEXT.

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, jA'I.,SC) KNOWN AS, SPECIAL INQUIRY, BUDED
REFERENCE BUREAU AIRTEL DATED JULY FIFTEEN, SEVENTYONE.

WAS SELF EMPLOYED WORKING ON A BOOK AFTER ECA EMPLOYMENT UNTIL
HE BEGAN EMPLOYMENT WITH CIA NOVEMBER EIGHT, FORTYNINE, AT
ALBANY, NEW YORK, THE ADDRESS OF HIS PARENTS.

FRANK J. WILLIAMS, ATTORNEY AND DOCTOR

(Priority) I

B LOOY_

DIRECTOR, FBI (MAIL) AND SAC, ALBANY (161~126Q)

BOTH OF WHOM

ALLEGEDLY W]‘_‘LL ACQUAINTED

Poss ITYAS

ALBANY HARDLE.

1 - Bureau

O~ WFo o
JEV:act -Ckﬁ§£ |

WITH APPOINTEE AND,CAN- VERIFYTHIS EMPLOYMEN’I‘

SELF - e

b7C
Third Party

7z //%74,,2@

SEARCHEI:
QERI.\ufr

e z8 I 25 4y 7

INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE DETERMINED APPOINTEE |

" Apgproved:

Special Agentw

Sent

PO W o ]
——— 4

1 ;
(A1 N O per—0Rs

¥¥ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING%)FICE: 1971413135




WRo18 NY PLAIN
11355 AM URGENT 7-29-71 JRC
T0 DIRECIOR

WASHINGTON FIELD 161-7647
FROM MNEW YORK 161-3867 1P

EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR., AKA, SPECIAL INQUIRY,
BUDED JULY THIRTY NEXT.

RE FERENCE ALEXANDRIA TELETYPE TO BUREAU , ALBANY,
NEY YORK AND WFO, JULY TWENTY EIGHT LAST.

FORMER NEW YORK GOVERNOR AVERELL W. HARRIMAN'S
HOUSEXEEPER AT HIS NEY YORK CITY HOME ADV ISED HE COULD BE
CONTACTED AT HIS wDC OFFICE, THREE ZERO THREE EIGHT N. STREET,
NeW., TELEPHONE TWO ZERO TwO - THREE THREE EIGHT - EIGHT THREE
TREE ZERO.

WFO HANDLE.

Pe
END

NS FBI WFO

b6
b7C Folwash o 0,

Third Party %




FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67) ’ ‘ .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE B OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
WASHINGTON FIELD BUREAU 7/30/71 7/15/71-7/30/71 /
TlTLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR., éka scw
] L
Robert Dietrick, CHARACTER OF CASE b6

John Baxter, SPI
Gordon Davis

b7cC
Third Party

REFERENCE: Bureau airtel dated 7/15/71.
: , i
LEAD
WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Will submit results of

Security Office, Department of State check upon availability
bl inlornricr S Grvenser yernsdl AN g e VR 24

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE ACQUIT- c;;ss HAS BEEN:

convic |auTo.| Fus. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

PENDING PROSECUTION

' PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [JvEs [JNO

OVER SIX MON THS [ves [Ino
= A
}, APPROVED (ﬂ} SPECLAL ACENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
% COPIES MADE: @
l-Bureau 1 /e | T76%
7 13WFO (161-7647) é) 4
J 5& Searched_
u(:?_‘ 7_;___[ ”’ TTe
Ir\d rREd . . -'*"'""‘"
el e
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency
Request Recd.
‘Date Fwd.
How Fwd.
By
- H
COVER PAGE

o
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 0—375—|€9~»" !
A




, FD-'EM(‘quv.s”-s.sg)_ o n . T ~ ’ . T ‘ L ; “
¢ Lo UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE | |
: B FEDERAL BUREAU ‘OF lNVESTlGATlON
AN . b6
. o L b7C : ‘
: 0 - e ;Third Party ' - L.
- Copy lc;: ‘ -
Reportof: © - . - | B _’omég Washington, D. C.
Date:’ 7/307/71 . . ‘ B
‘FieIdOfTiEe File #: ’ 161'7647 o o T ' 7 k/Eufeuu File #:
te” EVEREITE HOWARD HUNT, JR.
Choracters SPECIAL INQUIRY ST

Synopsis: Current emyloyment verlfled and favorable. Appointee
. received excepted, 1ndef1nite,'1nterm1ttent appointment as
" eonsultant, WHO, Supervisors,- co-workers, ‘and neighbors-
recommend. - Only arrest record found is traffic violation.
Passport record favorable. No- record CsC, - HCIS or SS. =

DETAILS: AT WASHINGION, D. C.

‘Thls document contains neither recommendatxons nor conclusxons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency it.and 1ts ‘contents
are not to be d:stnbuted outs:de your agency :

.- o U 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING - OFFICE § 1070 O, 406-840




. WFO 161-7647 .
- JEV:scw

it - , - M N Y e L . - - - .
. Aac ’ : I R . R oL e

-EMPLOYMENT

f,:‘Robert R. Mullen and Companv, 1729 H Street, N. W.

. ‘ ‘On July 28, 1971 ROBERT Re. MULLEN, Chairman, L.
) ,.‘Robert R Mullen and- Company, advised the appointee has been |
- employed by his:-public relations ‘firm.since May 1, 1970,

. He pointed otit -the appo:mtee s record with the company 1s

= ent:.rely clear, and he is cons:.dered a valuable employee. )

Mr. MULLEN p01nted out he ‘has been acquan.nted with
the appo:.ntee since about 1948, having met the appointee. -
. vhen the ‘latter’ was. employed by. ‘the Economic Cooperat:.on e
" Administration (EGA). He remarkéd he understands the appolntee T
._has done- cons:.derable writing and mov:Le work. for ECA, and that e
- the appointee was: self-employed for a per:l.od of several S
months writing, hetween BECA. employment and Central: Intelllgence,
Agency employment. He advised he has been closer acquainted

.. with. the appointee in-the last ten years, in that.they have-

"', “appointee's family consists of his.wife, DOROTHY LOUISE,

; : .vbecome £riends and from time to time vis:.t each other's homes.

. He described the appo:,ntee as a ded:.cated Amera.can, N
a most’ capable man in his field, honest, discreet; trustworthy, N
-« and'a gentleman in every -réspect. He has observed the ‘ o
o appomtee to be a-‘person of moderate habits. - Mr. MULLEN .
. . .Stated there is’ absolutely no, quest:a.on concernlng the appointee s
T Ncharacter, associates, reputation, or’ 1oyalty. He stated the . e

|- He advised T

. the appointee's family has impressed him as a very: fine"

»group -of individuals and-added ‘the. appo:.ntee is‘a very fine -

man, . .He recommends the appointee. w:.thout eny reservation for
-a pos:.tion of trust and confidence._‘."’* ‘. e ,

w

s T ‘bo RO
N DI ST S Thlrd Party :




KRR ',«ROBERI BENNE‘I‘I ~~E’xecutive Vlce Presz.dent, Ro"bert ]
Mullen and’ Company, adv:néed on July 28, 1971," than‘: he has
been acquainted Whth the’ appo:.ntee as a‘co-worker: for about E
athe 'past year.:. ‘He stated the appointee ig 4. very capa’ble

- the-appointee is’ ‘other tham:.a loyal. Ame‘r:.can of" ‘excellent
‘character, reputat:.on, and associatess : “Hé ‘recomm -Ehe
oL, appointee: highly for a pos:.t:.on of trust_, W:Lth‘the Federal
pe Government. ce S e TR B L
"Thl d Party I
E ‘,Vand Company, advised on July 21, 1971}
*acquainted ‘with the, appo:.ntee duringg; orking hours for over :
e K year, She’ ‘stated she sometimes ‘works| | She
LIn U ‘advised the” appo:.ntee has mpressed <her’ as. being a. gentleman
- invevery ‘respect and’ has never -had" any reason whatever to - -
L ,quest:.on his cha*racter,, assoc:.ates, reputatlon, ord loya]ity. :
:;a. ,She remarked the appointee has g:.ven her ‘no reason to: bel:\.eve

b7c + - »; - - N : “.»4“ T ‘,‘ » b
Thlrd Party ‘ Y, o Robert Rq M\llléﬁ

S and Company, advised on July 27, 1971, that she “has knom the
“appointee’ du::ing workmg hoyrs’ for ‘about 14 or 15 gnonths.
- She ‘advised -the appointee is well :thoughtiof:in their public
l*relations :E:.rm? ahd ‘she: knoWS -of rlotha.ng whi ch would reflect:

P 'tiony or 1oya1ty. “She recommends the appo:.ntee hi.ghly for a
posmtion o:E tmst and conf;denée., WEDEEIN -

5

ey 4 [
;“w PR . B e n;,

'f‘ff"é?:Avenue,” \. W aqvised on July~ 30y S1971,. that he has been -
HRR acqueznted with the appointes . for~ about two years. - He pomted

SRR . for ‘his eompany, and he met the appointee in, the course of
b6

‘e

a0, vt TrrThird Partyrrt o L. P N S

person ‘in his: f:.eld, and ‘he has*never ‘had any reason o heln.eVe e

in any’ manner adversely uponv ‘his. character, assoe:.ates, reputa-"

" out that the Robert R. Mullen .and Company handled  somé bus:.ness.f‘:fy e

PR th:.s bus:.ness. LTI e S TR S P «_':" -,} ’

Attorney At‘ Law, 1250 Connect:.cut ’ 5\7 R




B e

u

(e

“He and the appointee havekexchanged social;vzsmts at eaéhigyf{ e

, other's ‘homes ‘during .the. past year. : ‘The appointee hds impressed <
-+ - him.as belng an: outstanding person ‘in his field, as well:as ' .= .
anuextremely ‘dedicated ‘American. He' stat ed he has‘observed L

'“', ‘personal weakne§s in thehapp01ntee and considers - his -“'1e~
:i*f;character, reputation, and assaciates to be above-reproach. ;~;3A17,’
) ,iHe highly- recommends: the appomntee for a‘ BN .

EETEN

'and confldence .




-

WFO 161- 7647 R
GES/ls . \ S o

i

Whlte House Office (WHO)

. The folloW1ng 1nvestigatlon was conducted by
Speclal Agent GEORGE E. SAUNDERS on July 26 l97l

; The files- of the Personnel Offlce, WHO reflect ' o
that the. appointee, EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR. recelved an Y
excepted éndefinite intermittent appointment on July 6, 1971,
~as a Consultant (vhen actually employed) WHO.

| |[advised he has known the’ intee as a per- Ce
sonal friend for a number of years.l has ‘responsible R
‘for bringing HUNT. on the White House staff as a Consultant ‘ )

He described the appointee as a
vVery rine, decent person: awhose personal habits are above.

" reproach. (HUNT is a.devoted family man,> While he has .

.never had anv cloge professional contact with the , ﬁgc
appointee, considers HUNT a very intelligent, Third Party .

. competent person. There is no question regarding the . '
appointee's loyalty to the United States #nd :
highly recommends him for a posxtlon of trust and-
confldence. , ~ ~

B!

8
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WFO~161‘-7647 . oo L

”'NEIGHBORHOOD e :
© 11120 River- Road, - & e, . Third Party o
Potomac, Maryland.»,\ AR ST e
i Oon July 28, 1971 SA conducted the
'following investigation at- the above captioned neighbor-

o hood. , - o . . b6
SO S ~ C 2 - "pIC

. Third Party

R recalls that the appointee, EVEREITfHKWH“Ul}ﬂHIiL_JR;;and;;__1aA‘;»*'f
-, - familv which consists of his wife DOROTHY L

. moved inté the above captioned address in 1966. and . N
:. . they have been living there since. Her association with them. e
. " . has been neighborly. She regards them'as an excellent family.‘ L
T xTheyere considerate, responsible, stable, and enjoy an excellent .
reputation in the neighborhood ‘She vouched for their character, ‘
associates, and loyalty to-the United States. She’ recommended
_the appointee without reservation for a position of trust and
confidence with the United States Goverbment: f Do

~b7C
Third Party

has known -the appolntee and his family socially since they
moved into the above captioned address in 1966. They ‘con-.
sider the appointee and his family as excellent: neighbors. " -
They deseribed-them as congenial, ‘considerate, ‘intelligent,
emotionally stable, and veryresponsible.. They added that -
the appointee's habits and conduct have been exemplary. »

‘ They vouched for his reputation, ‘honesty, integrity, associ=~

- “ates, and loyalty to the Ufiited States. They récommended ’
him without: reservation for a position of trust and confidence
with the United States Government. R

o has known the appointee
. “and his family-as ngiighbors since they. moved into the'neighbor-
" hood in 1966. His relationship with them has. been neighborly .
.and very casual. They, have impressed him as good neighbors =
- in every. reSpect‘ .There has been no reason f@r him to question

'i,the appointee’s. reputation, honesty, integrity, associates, or
loyalty to the United States. He recommended him for a position .
- of trust and . confldence with ‘the United States Government.\.

b6 . ' | :
L b7C . T
Third Party . e .«w'ﬁ_'»_ e, 6:-.




‘L'ﬂ number of unidentifled records are out of file and npt avall-.

““;1,1 :i;ﬁ‘ On July 22 ;1971 I . Isearched the files

WFO 161-7647 , :5T;A: c0 .'; SR S

JEV.scw e T R S el -

1 . ¢~'5V; R T LT N T .7 . b6
,a‘f'h‘r:“ o SR “, . "1 ;""”"‘ v - . b7C

SV
"

e T - s , ‘J K P

CREDIT.AND POLICE.AGENCIES ff:}a'i-«"i'j:,",F**'s

Spe01a1 Clerk (SC)I |on July 20, 1971,
determlned that no record was ‘contained in the Metropolltan :~?
Police Department (MPD) files concernlng the app01ntee and '
the follow1ng llsted relatlves.ﬁj'”“ o

v

N W .",_ v, PR TP TN
. J» . N N o - 2 L

Wife' ,»fff}*kf:kfgﬁz f‘;gff 'DOROTHY LOUISE ""-f1~§$gw
e T Thlrd Party

OO
R

SR
an
PR

Ittls to be,notedathat at all times an.indeflnlte

able for reV1ew.

*On%Jtly 20 1971, Investigative Clerk (IC)

" October 9,:.1918; wae»eharged Wlth folloW1ng too closely on-
January 13 1969, and elected ‘to, forfelt $15 in connect:.onb6
with thlS charge.'F"~> s . Lo bie

T 'Thlrd Party

*’W searched the files of the United States.. ﬁi;gf,;;]
. Park Police and’deteérmined that EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, born s?*:j't .

', o f T _J~ . o - Thl’d Party“_:‘

" No record for the app01ntee s. above listed relatlves
was found 1n.the flles of the United States Park Police.

®

“of the- Mbntgomery County, Maryland, Police Department, and no 1b7g‘

~

identifiable’ record was found. concerning the appointee or hlS
above 1isted relatives.«;“};,_, : ‘

>‘}

:‘w
2

Special Agent caused a search to s
be made of ‘the files of The- Creédit- Bureau;'Incorporated, B
Washington, o :Ci- (WDC)‘?and ‘was-advised on July: 20 1971 that

the files contalned-no?record for the appointeea& LT

. .b6 ) “\ i’
b7\, L

LN
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WFO 161-7647 el T R |
JEVisew . L o N

1 e R _— T b7C
. v - - , . T 27 Third Partv

MISCELI.ANEOUS L

The flles of the Passport Office, Department of

rSﬁate;_reyiemed1on.July 26, 1971, by Special Clerk (SC) ..
] disclosed that E. HOWARD HUNT, JR., was 1ssued

L'{“Sﬁecial passport number 20367 on ‘December 17, 1953, for"an '
", official business trip abroad." Speclfic travel plans ‘were

" _not - set’ forth. The 'appointee listed his birth date 'as

‘lﬁ'October 9, 1918, at’ Hamburg, New York, and the file reflecﬂs»
"Athat*his previous passPort was seen as ldentiflcation.'

On December 13, 1950, at Washlngton, D. C (WDC). ‘

. c;;>the appomntee was. 1ssued Diplomatic ‘passport. number 6462 for .. .
" t-a trip to‘MEcho as Attache. No other travel plans were ‘set

b6
b7C
Thlrd Party

.of‘the flles of the United States.Secret Service, ‘Départmen’’

- forth,

No add1t10na1 1nformation concernlng the app01ntee,;!‘:

‘f\was found in this record. <L, Tt T o P {{f~”'ﬁ'i“

3
. L. ‘
St s et

S SC| |caused‘a search to be made e

of the’ Treasury, and was advised ‘on July. 27, 1971 that no ?;fﬂjEﬁrty

record was located concerning the~appointee.*'ﬂ L -

.On’ July 29 1971, Investigative Clefk ‘.j
caused a search to be made of the files of the House -
Commlttee on Internal Security and Waskadv1sed that no record
vas found for the appointee. T

w5

On July 23 1971, sc| | |caused a search }"

to be‘nade of the. flles of the Bureau of Personnel Investi--

gations, Civil Service Comm1ss1on, ‘and was advised that no S

record was. found concernlng the appointee.i"=*4,r‘ ve
» o . = : SN X/ L
i"‘:k - .Third Party ;!
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% - -American of good character, reputation ‘and associates. =~ - - ':‘f

RIT:1lh . 0, 0 e o
. On August 4,-1971,. BENJAMIN R FERN Chz.gf Councﬂ SRR
_Comm:Lttee on Standards and Conduct, United States Senate, . . .
- advised Special Agent RICHARD T. TAYLOR, JR. » . he has k.nown
‘- the appointee, EVERETTEHOWARD ‘HUNT, as a personal fr:Lend e
" and former profe331ona1 assoc1ate dm:n.n<= ‘the past. ten’ years..,_ﬁ;,, ,
- Mr. FERN, a retired United States Navy Captain, said he - - if_lg BN
- knows of nothing in the appo:n.ntee' s ‘background which" would ‘ -

- bar him from any-sensitive position in the United States L
Government. He is aware of the appointee's former affllz.atlon
" with the Central Intelligence Agency and his 'brlef employment B
. id the public relations field.  He considers him a loyal . =~ - o g

He reconnnends ‘him to a position, of trust and responsmbillty ; "‘~_:[
in the Un:rted States GQVernment. N S L
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8/6/71
 AIRTEL "
'TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
. R e ,
- FROM: SAC, WFO (161-+%3T) (RUC)
. EVERETTE HOWARD HUNT, JR., " aka S
~SPI : : ‘ . .. b6

S . 3 - pTC
" BUDED: 7/30/71 S Third Party

Re WFO call to A, 8/5/171

AX Vas furnished the name of an assoc1ate:
| to. 1nterview. . : : :

- loyalty. He recommends him to a positlon of trust and

On 8/ 57171,
Joint Committee on Atom:.c Energy, U. S. Senate, advised he
has had a casual professional . contact ‘with the appointee

 in the early 1960's when was an employee of the - bgc

- CIA and the app01ntee was engaged in various covert = ‘Third Party

. Overseas assignments. Although had not had ‘any T "
direct assignmeiits with the dpp6InmTes, he is of the opinion

- his’ contribution to the success of the appointee's assign~.
‘ments reflect favorably upon CIA.. During much of the
appointee's overseas work, he had been directed and superv:v.sed

- by |(ph), Who is nov assz.gned to CIA, Mc Lean,
- virginia., - T R L :

‘ I:lknows of ‘no unfavorable information - concer, \’Eﬂ
1ng the appointee's character, associate , Treputation;fer” By

respon51b111ty in the U. 8. Govez:nmen

lnBure%u o 7 , Third Party /
1- Alexangiria‘i ’ goa c‘g?e’ﬁ:
: @EWFO . sevdt
. R'I"I‘ : 'm'avﬁ Lo 1 ‘ ’
TEY: de ‘% ViA ‘ CONSOLIDATEB ¥ faw

(3) Q\%

Bate tSEZZQ%/ 7 ¢«s/7/@?4/

" Initials:




e

Y

WFO 161~1131

AVERELL W. HARRIMAN, Former Ambassador, 3038 N
Street, Northwest, advised on 8/3/71, that he~ﬁéé e }
Economic Cooperation Administration unit in Paris, France,
in 1948 and 1949, but does not recall the appointee. He
remarked that the personnel serving under him were~of‘a
highicaliber ‘as well as entirely loyal Americans and as
the appointee worked under him, he would fall into this
category. :

.The files of thefoffice of Secu rity (SY), Department 5
of State, reviewed by SA on 8/5/71, ‘ :
disclosed that SY conducted a limited updating investigation

concerning the appointee between September, 1952, and July,.

1953. This investigation developed no-additional pertinent-
information concerning . the employee. This record.indicated -
that’ SY had eﬁéaﬂaé the appointee clearance on 12/7/50, for -

Vapp01ntment or continued employment but the clearance fonm'
was not in the SY file. . = - , $:

.y } ' © S S Yie

- "' The SY. file does not "’ shOW'any terminatlon of  Third Party
clearance- concerning this individual; however,.SY had

adviseéd that alltthose clearandes ‘terminated wher the - -

- person's relatlonshlp with ‘the Department of State termlnates«'f
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